
2011 YWAM Medical Ships
Annual Report

Medical Ships - Australia



Contents

YWAM Medical Ships Australia Ltd. 
ABN: 45 070 160 904
ACN: 070 160 904
PO Box 1959		  ph: +61 7 4771 2123
Townsville, QLD 4810	 fx: +61 7 4772 4414
Australia			  info@ywamships.org
www.ywamships.org.au

Version Date: 4/06/2012 

1. Introduction to YWAM MSA............................................................ 1
1.1 YWAM Medical Ships Australia..............................................1,2
1.2 Brief History .............................................................................2
1.3 Overall Aims ...........................................................................3
1.4 YWAM MSA’s Strategic Capacity to Help
      Address Health Concerns in PNG .........................................4
1.5 Community Development Model ...........................................5
1.4 Message from CEO ................................................................7

2. Executive Summary......................................................................... 8
2.1 What We Do............................................................................8
2.2 The Team.................................................................................9
2.3 Advisory..................................................................................10,11
2.4 Message from Patron..............................................................12
2.5 2011 At a Glance....................................................................13,14

3. 2011 In Review................................................................................. 16
3.1 Goals.......................................................................................16
	 3.1.1 Improve Child Survival.................................................17
	 3.1.2 Improve Maternal Health.............................................19
	 3.1.3 Reduce the Burden of Communicable Diseases.........21
	 3.1.4 Promote Healthy Lifestyles..........................................23
	 3.1.5 Improve Health Service Delivery..................................25
	 3.1.6 Strengthen Partnerships and Coordinate with and 
	          between Stakeholders.................................................27
	 3.1.7 Strengthen Health Systems.........................................29
	 3.1.8 Improve PNG’s Preparedness for Disease Outbreaks
	          and Emerging Population Health Issues......................30
	 3.1.9 Build Capacity for Australians......................................31
3.2 Outreach Summary Reports...................................................34-48
3.3 Province Evaluation Reports...................................................49-54
3.4 Villages Serviced.....................................................................55,56
3.5 2011 Financial Report.............................................................57
3.6 Key Partners...........................................................................58-60

4. Moving Forward............................................................................... 62
4.1 Phase I....................................................................................62
4.2 2012 Proposed Outreach Dates.............................................62
4.3 2012 Proposed Budget...........................................................64
4.4 2012 Goals..............................................................................65-74
4.5 Phase II...................................................................................75-77

Appendix A: Millennium Development Goals........................................ 79
Appendix B: Gulf Province Clinic Data ................................................. 81-84
Appendix C: Central Province Clinic Data............................................. 85-86 
Appendix D: National Capital District Clinic Data................................. 87-88
Appendix E: Western Province Clinic Data........................................... 89-91 
Appendix F: Village Assessment Summary........................................... 92
Appendix G: Gulf Province Village Assessment Summary................... 93-94
Appendix H: Western Province Village Assessment Summary............. 95-96
Appendix I: Letters of Endorsements.................................................... 97-139
Appendix J: News Articles and Media.................................................. 140-168



Vision

YWAM MSA’s vision is based on the need for a respectful and collaborative partnership with the 
people of PNG and Australia, embracing both PNG’s National Health Plan and AusAID’s commitment 
to the Millennium Development Goals. The vision is to see a reduction in poverty, and major, 
sustainable health improvement in PNG over the next several years while simultaneously seeing 
relationships strengthened between Australia and PNG.

Mission

To deliver health, training, and community development services to the people in remote provinces of 
PNG, while building capacity in Australians through volunteering.

1.2 Brief History

YWAM International started 50 years ago and has a long-standing reputation of excellence and 
integrity with over 30 years of results in the maritime medical field. YWAM International has 18,000 staff 
in over 180 countries in 1,000 locations with an estimated 5,000,000 alumni. This gives the organisation 
substantial network capabilities for gathering volunteers for its operations.

YWAM MSA launched its medical ship, the MV Pacific Link, in February 2010 with a 16-port public 
relations tour throughout Australia. In August 2010, medical and land-based teams delivered services 
in PNG and facilitated programs, building off of three years of research and assessments by the YWAM 
Introduction to Primary Health Care (IPHC) teams. By maintaining YWAM MSA’s commitment to 
working with the local authorities and institutions, community development projects and services were 
delivered throughout the Gulf Province in PNG. In 26 days, 15,000 health outcomes were achieved. 
In 2011, YWAM MSA provided 36,454 life-sustaining services to individuals from 230 rural villages, 
including the Western Province.

Introduction 
to YWAM Medical Ships - 
Australia
1.1 YWAM Medical Ships Australia (YWAM MSA)

YWAM Medical Ships Australia (YWAM MSA), headquartered at Townsville, is part of YWAM 
International. YWAM MSA is a Christian charity that offers global opportunities for volunteers to 
serve, build, care and connect with individuals and communities. YWAM MSA values individuals’ 
rights to quality of life. The shared motivation is to provide people with:

•	 Access to good health care
•	 Food, clean drinking water, and shelter
•	 Opportunity for education
•	 Expression of culture, arts and entertainment
•	 Healthy relationships
•	 Exposure to Christian faith and values
•	 Fair and productive government
•	 Opportunity to work and develop

YWAM MSA is actively developing communities by addressing the health care and training needs 
in Papua New Guinea (PNG) alongside the priorities of the PNG National Health Plan and AusAID’s 
commitment to the UN’s Millennium Development Goals. YWAM MSA is implementing programs with 
its Medical Ship and land-based teams in rural communities in association with key stakeholders and 
partners.

1 2



YWAM MSA is helping to improve, transform, and provide quality health services through innovative 
approaches supporting primary health care, health systems development, and proper governance at 
all levels, addressing the following areas:

•	 Improve child survival
•	 Improve maternal health
•	 Reduce the burden of communicable diseases
•	 Promote healthy lifestyles
•	 Improve health service delivery 
•	 Strengthen partnerships and coordinate with and between stakeholders
•	 Strengthen health systems
•	 Improve PNG’s preparedness for disease outbreaks and emerging population health issues
•	 Build capacity in Australians 

Overall
Aims

•	 Unique ability to overcome isolation and lack of infrastructure by having the capability to access 
areas inaccessible by roads

•	 Ability to cover vast remote areas 

•	 Ability to safely transport and store much needed medical supplies 

•	 Mobile, safe, and secure on-board facilities allow for testing equipment to be utilised in multiple 
locations by trained professionals 

•	 Research and data storage 

•	 Capacity to transport and accommodate medical specialists from all over the world 

•	 Gives opportunity for PNG medical students to fulfill their rural placement alongside international 
medical professionals, which as a result, exposes them to the need for medical personnel to work 
in rural areas and gives the students further experience and skills

•	 On-board water, supplies, and fuel storage provides self-sustenance in remote areas for 
extended amounts of time 

•	 Capacity to strengthen communities on site 

•	 Train and treat villages in their home environment
 
•	 Ability to spend extended periods on the field 

•	 On-board community with many nationalities, cultures and ages to build relationships in villages 

•	 Ability to communicate and overcome isolation 

•	 Substantial network capabilities for operations

•	 Cost effective delivery of services  

YWAM MSA’s Strategic 
Capacity to Help Address 
Health Concerns in PNG

3 4



YWAM MSA utilises unique innovation to initiate holistic community development activities and 
projects, which empowers communities to take ownership by participating in achieving long-term, 
sustainable outcomes.  

YWAM MSA’s community development philosophy is based off the Asset Based Community 
Development (ABCD) approach. The approach focuses on building relationships, honouring 
authorities, appreciating and mobilising individual and community talents, skills and assets to help 
encourage self-mobilisation for change in their own communities. Focusing on the positive assets will 
help build the community, giving residents hope and a positive vision for themselves. In the Middle 
Fly, South Fly and Coastal Regions there is great isolation, and YWAM MSA uses its networks to 
engage partnerships to strengthen PNG communities.

YWAM MSA’s holistic community development approach involves engaging all seven spheres of 
society:

•	 Family (nuclear and extended)
•	 Economy (research and development, science and technology, business and healthcare) 
•	 Government (executive, legislative, and judicial) 
•	 Religion (local church and mission)
•	 Education (preschool, primary secondary, tertiary, and vocational) 
•	 Celebration (arts, entertainment, and sports)
•	 Media (printed and digital) 

YWAM MSA believes this is a key building block in sustainable community revitalisation and 
development efforts. YWAM MSA actively engages in all spheres, and partners with PNG nationals, 
passing on skills and experience so that PNG, as a nation, is empowered and able to grow stronger.

Community Development 
Model

5



2.1 What we do

YWAM MSA is focused on overcoming poverty and saving lives through delivering sustainable, 
capacity building services in Papua New Guinea and providing positive opportunities for young 
Australians and volunteers from many nations to serve PNG. 

Over the years the outreaches have been highly successful; however the health needs and training 
opportunities significantly exceed the total of all the services provided. 

Currently, PNG ranks 137th out of 169 countries on the Human Development Index. It is lower than 
countries such as Ghana and Kenya and it is the lowest ranking country in the entire Asia-Pacific 
region.1  This poverty presents itself in numerous ways, including the doubling of HIV in Papua New 
Guinean adults between 1999 and 2009.

YWAM MSA has a long term partnership with the PNG National Department of Health (NDoH).  
This partnership also complies with working together towards achieving AusAID’s focus on the 
UN’s Millennium Development Goals by engaging Australians of all ages, with a particular focus on 
youth.  YWAM MSA facilitates outreach opportunities, empowering Australians to gain insight and 
experience that they are able to pass on to their families and local communities.  

As a part of this partnership, YWAM MSA presents the need to acquire a new, custom built, medical 
ship in order to multiply efforts and more effectively deliver much-needed health care.

1 Human Development Index

Executive
Summary

As I reflect on 2011, I am amazed at how YWAM Medical Ships has expanded and evolved throughout 
the year; as we continue to form new partnerships and strengthen our existing ones. Over just 69 
clinic days, we were able to continue upskilling nationals and building capacity within the 43 villages 
visited. We were also pleased to incorporate childhood immunisations as part of our primary health 
care program this year for the first time, providing 3,778 immunisations to children in the Gulf Province, 
Western Province and Port Moresby. 
 
2011 has also been another great year of pioneering and discovering new territory. After such a 
successful pilot program in the Gulf Province last year, we decided to expand into the Western 
Province, where over 55% of our healthcare outcomes were delivered in 20 villages along the great Fly 
River. We are looking forward to discovering even more new territory next year when we return! 

The challenges Papua New Guineans continue to face on a daily basis have always remained 
confronting. Currently, PNG ranks the second highest in the world in maternal and infant mortality 
and one child in every 13 born in PNG will die before the age of five, a rate far greater than any other 
in the Pacific region.1 These devastating statistics are evident in remote villages as we meet mothers 
who have lost a child, or children who have lost their mother. It has simply become a way of life. These 
realities have sparked us to consider how we can improve and put more of an emphasis on education 
as we develop our programs.

The need for a new medical ship continues to be more evident as we are faced with the growing 
healthcare needs and face limitations with our current ship, the MV Pacific Link. Plans and preparations 
are well under way for purchasing a new vessel. We continue to dream of what could be, as we plan to 
build a ship that can deliver 400% more than we are currently able to provide.

We are very grateful for our partners and volunteers that continue to make YWAM MSA’s outreaches to 
PNG such a success.  We are excited to see what we can achieve in 2012 and beyond together. 

Ken Mulligan
CEO YWAM Medical Ships - Australia

1 PNG National Health Care Plan 2011 – 2020 Volume 1, 2010

Message 
from the Chief 
Executive Officer

7 8



Honourable Mike Reynolds AM

The Hon Mike Reynolds AM is the former Speaker of the Legislative Assembly of Queensland and 
represented the district of Townsville.   He served as the Mayor of Townsville from 1980 to 1989 and 
helped establish the sister city relationship between Port Moresby and Townsville. 

Jeffery Wall OBE, CBE

Mr. Jeff Wall, (OBE), is a Political Consultant and has served as Advisor to the PNG Foreign Minister. 
Jeff is instrumental in offering his services and advice to liaise with key stakeholders in PNG and 
Australia. 

Peter Honeycombe

Mr. Peter Honeycombe is the Managing Director of Honeycombes Property Group (HPG), which he 
started in 1996 after working in Townsville on several tourism and large commercial projects. Peter 
places huge value on the Townsville community, and plays a pivotal part in establishing a home base 
for the ship in North Queensland.

Dr Daryl Holmes

Dr. Daryl Holmes, is the founder of 1300SMILES Limited and serves as Managing Director and Director. 
He practiced dentistry as an RAAF Dental Officer, and began private dental practice in 1991. He is a 
qualified dentist who has volunteered on board the ship, in addition to facilitating the donation of dental 
equipment and supplies onboard, and recruiting volunteer dental staff to serve.

Dr. Jeff Warner, Senior Lecturer, BBSc and BMLSc Academic Advisor 

Dr. Jeff Warner is a Senior Lecturer at James Cook University. His research interests include infectious 
disease epidemiology, developing world health institutional strengthening, particularly PNG, and 
medical laboratory science professional development. He spent some years working in the Western 
Province developing labs services and researching.

Lloyd Honeycombe 

Lloyd Honeycombe is a Mechanical Engineer and a Naval Architect with over 40 years of experience in 
ship design and ship construction on military and merchant vessels. Lloyd now acts as a marine design 
consultant and resides in Victoria. 

Dr Doug Randell

Dr Doug Randall was a doctor in Townsville before joining the Australian Army. Currently, he is an 
Aviation Medicine Specialist employed through Emirates Airlines.  He specialises in international health 
and travel medicine. His work has included primary health care projects in aboriginal communities, 
PNG, Indonesia, East Timor, Vanuatu and Afghanistan.

Advisory

YWAM Townsville has been operating for over 20 years with 100+ staff that offer logistical support and 
administration services to the YWAM Medical Ship’s operations in Papua New Guinea.

Directors 

:: David Skeat – Chair				    :: Captain Jesse Misa – Director 
:: Ken Mulligan – CEO				    :: David Stephenson – Director 
:: Steve Aherne – Director			   :: Jeremy Schierer – Director
:: Rebekah Hoover – Director

Executive Team

Ken Mulligan – CEO

Ken has had association and executive leadership within YWAM for 25 years, including building the 
Townsville centre from the grassroots level, to now operating a Registered Training Organisation and 
mobilising 100 full-time volunteer staff. As Townsville’s 2008 Citizen of the Year, Ken’s influence goes 
deep in the North Queensland region and extends globally through his work with YWAM and beyond.

Hannah Peart, RN – Medical Coordinator

Hannah is a registered nurse with experience practising medicine in both developed and developing 
nations. Hannah engages the medical community toward supporting the disadvantaged and trains 
primary health care workers for developing nations.

Captain Jeremy Schierer – Shore Captain

Captain Jeremy graduated in 1996 from the US Merchant Marine Academy with a degree in Marine 
Transportation and minor in Marine Engineering. He also has a US Coast Guard license as a Master of 
Vessels up to 1600 tons and a Second Officer Unlimited. He has spent two years aboard the Pacific 
Link as Chief Officer and four years as permanent master.

Rebekah Hoover – Public Relations Coordinator

While specialising in Public Relations, Rebekah brings experience in working with NGOs, developing 
collaborative partnership with key stakeholders, and project management and monitoring on the level 
needed to make this project a long term success.

The Team
YWAM Medical Ships Australia Ltd

9 10



Message from 
the Patron, 
Hon Mike Reynolds AM

I’m delighted to commend YWAM Medical Ships – Australia on another outstanding year of success! 

I’ve been working closely with YWAM Medical Ships for over three years and I am astounded at the 
amount of health service delivery outcomes we have been able to achieve in Papua New Guinea. The 
many volunteers have continued to address major health concerns affecting the people of PNG and 
in 2010 and 2011 we have successfully delivered 54,732 health and community outcomes. 

PNG is Queensland’s nearest international neighbour and there has been a close association between 
our two nations both in times of war and peace. YWAM Medical Ships is a wonderful example of 
mate-ship in times of need and I am proud of their commitment to Papua New Guinea. 

I am proud to be Patron of such an organization and I commend the work of YWAM Medical Ships 
and the many key, long-term partnerships with Government agencies, business, the medical 
community, educational institutions and NGO’s.  

Honourable Mike Reynolds AM 
Patron YWAM Medical Ship 

Reverend Bruce Cornish

Chairman of the Uniting Church in North Queensland, Rev Bruce Cornish has a long association with 
Papua New Guinea, and a genuine passion for helping people of the nation.

Professor Wayne Melrose, Dr PH, MPH&TM, BAppSci(Med Tech), DipTh.
Senior Lecturer, SPH&TM

Professor Melrose has been involved with ground-breaking parasitology research and public health 
campaigns in Papua New Guinea, Timor-Leste, and the Pacific Islands.  He is Director, World Health 
Organization Collaborating Center for Control of Lymphatic Filariasis and Soil-Transmitted Nematodes.

Dr Anthony Radford

Dr Anthony Radford was Foundation Professor of Primary Care and Community Medicine at Flinders 
University. He has worked as a consultant in international health. He has a general practice in South 
Australia. He also conducts an annual Summer School for health professionals on furlough or preparing 
for medical mission in less resourced areas.

Brett Curtis

Mr. Brett Curtis is the Director of YWAM Ships Orange County. Brett has had extensive experience with 
operating YWAM Ships throughout the world and is a great source of knowledge in providing services 
in disadvantaged countries. 

Alice Honjepari

Alice is the Western Province Director of Health and is based in Daru. Alice oversees health activities in 
the province and has advised YWAM MSA on current health issues in the Western Province and how 
YWAM could best assist.  

Western Provincial Health Team:

The Western Provincial Health Team is based in Daru and helps facilitate health activities in the 
province. YWAM MSA seek advice from the team on who to connect with on the ground and where 
to go in the province. This team offers local extensive experience in healthcare delivery in the western 
province and consists of healthcare workers, administrators, and capacity building strategic team 
members. 

Gulf Provincial Health:
 
The Gulf Provincial team is based in Kerema and helps facilitates health activities in the Gulf Province. 
YWAM MSA seek advice from the team on who to connect with on the ground and where to go in 
the province. This team consists of healthcare workers, administrators and capacity building team 
members and offers local extensive experience in healthcare delivery in the western province. 

Gulf Provincial Government

The Gulf Provincial Government is based in Port Moresby and Kerema and have given advice to YWAM 
MSA on villages with the most healthcare need and who to connect with on the ground. In addition 
to this, the Gulf Provincial Government have helped provide fuel for the ship, transport, and local 
personnel when needed.

Advisory cont.

11 12



YWAM MSA is strengthing our strong relationships with PNG by providing training and volunteer 
opportunities for Australian youth and professionals. Volunteering has long term benefits for 
individuals and their communities1:

•	 Increased self esteem
•	 Personal growth and development; cognitive, academic, social and psychological
•	 Better life choices, including prevention of negative behaviours
•	 Career benefits

During the Past Two Years

•	 42,000+ youth attended YWAM MSA presentations on PNG at high school programs
•	 12,000+ toured the YWAM medical ship
•	 5,500+ participated in online Social Network Campaign “I Want to Live”, giving opportunity for 

participants to connect with the needs in PNG
•	 3,000+ youth participated in the Townsville Bulletin Newspapers in Education program weekly, 

learning about PNG and how to make a difference
•	 300+ students and professionals volunteered in PNG through YWAM MSA
•	 62,800 Total Australians Involved

Australia
The YWAM medical ship traveled to 43 villages completing 69 clinic days in the Gulf Province, 
Western Province, Central Province and the National Capital District. During the course of the eight 
outreaches, individuals from 230 villages accessed our clinics.

The following free services were provided:

Overall Services Provided

Number of Villages Visited				    43
Number of Villages Serviced				    230
Number of Primary Health Care Services 		  6,253
Number of Immunisations Given				   3,778
Number of Dentistry Procedures			   4,303
Number of Optometry Clinic Services 			   2,614
Number of Ophthalmology Procedures 			   43
Number of Education Seminars 	Participants		  8,237
Number of Preventative Health Resources Distributed 	 14,226
TOTAL NUMBER OF SERVICES PROVIDED 		  39,454	

Papua New Guinea Outreach

2011 at a
Glance

1413



Strategic Plan 
Goals
3.1 Goals

Our strategic plan for 2010 – 2030 sets the following goals:

3.1.1 Improve Child Survival 
Objective #1: Increase administration of childhood immunisations
Objective #2: Provide training for local healthcare workers and mothers in antenatal care
Objective #3: Conduct healthy child checks and diagnose childhood illnesses
Objective #4: Promote breast-feeding to help reduce malnutrition

3.1.2 Improve Maternal Health 
Objective #5: Provide birthing kits
Objective #6: Educate mothers on family planning
Objective #7: Promote safe sex practices

3.1.3 Reduce the Burden of Communicable Diseases
Objective #8: Strengthen communicable disease monitoring
Objective #9: Refer suspected HIV cases to local hospitals and healthcare centres
Objective #10: Refer tuberculosis patients to appropriate health care centres 
Objective #11: Diagnose and treat malaria

3.1.4 Promote Healthy Lifestyles
Objective #12: Facilitate health education seminars
Objective #13: Reduce the number of outbreaks of food and water bourne diseases
Objective #14: Provide treatment for soil transmitting helminthes and lymphatic filariasis

3.1.5 Improve Health Service Delivery
Objective #15: Deliver primary health care services
Objective #16: Deliver dentistry services
Objective #17: Deliver optometry services
Objective #18: Deliver ophthalmology services
Objective #19: Provide basic skills training to aid posts, health centres and provincial hospitals 

3.1.6 Strengthen Partnerships and Coordinate with and Between Stakeholders
Objective #20: Seek advice and input from key stakeholders in PNG and Australia.
Objective #21: Communicate findings to health authorities and key stakeholders

3.1.7 Strengthen Health Systems
Objective #22: Maintain accurate records of prescriptions and diagnoses’
Objective #23: Offer further training and experience for PNG residents 

3.1.8 Improve PNG’s Preparedness for Disease Outbreaks and Emerging Population Health Issues
Objective #24: Respond to disease outbreaks such as cholera with land based teams
Objective #25: Increase monitoring through reporting cases to Health Authorities

3.1.9 Build Capacity in Australians
Objective #26: Provide opportunities for Australians to volunteer locally and internationally 
Objective #27: Actively present opportunities for young people to be involved in social service
Objective #28: Engage Australian schools and service clubs
Objective #29: Include the Medical Ship in Townsville’s Sister City Strategy

16



One child in every 13 born in PNG will die before the age of five years, a rate far greater than 
any other country of the Pacific Region.1  Preventable and treatable diseases, including malaria, 
pneumonia, diarrhea, tuberculosis, HIV, and neonatal sepsis remain the most frequent causes of 
childhood deaths.

Objective #1: Increase administration of childhood immunisations

During 2011, YWAM MSA began offering childhood immunisations. Over the eight outreaches we 
administered 3,778 childhood immunisations including polio, tetanus, TB, hepatitis B, diphtheria, 
pertussis, vitamin A, and measles; according to the PNG National Immunisations Schedule.  

Objective #2: Provide training for local healthcare workers in antenatal care

Our volunteer nurses and midwives provided training to local healthcare workers in antenatal care 
in each village we visited. The training included safe birth practices, nutrition, and promotion of 
breastfeeding to help reduce malnutrition. We found this training was highly valued and appreciated 
from the village health care workers and midwives.  

Objective #3: Conduct healthy child checks and diagnose childhood illnesses

All the babies and children who came through our primary health care clinics received a healthy child 
check. This included checking the child’s mouth, skin, and ears, and tracking their weight and height 
on the recommended baby growth chart. Doctors on our primary health care team diagnosed and 
treated childhood illnesses including but not limited to malaria, skin diseases, TB, and pneumonia. In 
total 97 child health checks were carried out in 2011. 

Objective #4: Promote breastfeeding to help reduce malnutrition

The World Health Organisation suggests that mothers breastfeed their babies for two years to help 
build the child’s immune system and combat malnutrition. YWAM included this training to 137 
pregnant mothers and mothers with small infants.

1 PNG National Health Plan 2011 - 2020 Volume 1, 2010

3.1.1 Improve Child 
Survival

2011 in Review

17



“The main health concern in Papua New Guinea is poor maternal health. Maternal deaths have been 
increasing in the past ten years. The PNG Millennium Development Goals target to decrease maternal 
deaths to 274 per 100,000 live births by 2015. It is now 733. This ranks PNG as second highest in 
the world in maternal mortality, outside Sub-Saharan Africa. The main causes of deaths related to 
pregnancy are prolonged labour and excessive bleeding; a safe and accessible delivery environment 
could save many lives.”1

Objective #5: Provide birthing kits

YWAM MSA provided 363 birthing kits to aid mothers in having safe and hygienic births; increasing 
their chance of survival.  

Objective #6: Educate mothers on family planning

The risks for maternal deaths have increased due to high fertility levels (many children), and 
shortened birth intervals.1 We seek to educate mothers on family planning while also providing birth 
control and advise on where they can access tubal ligation surgery.   

Our volunteer midwives sought out locals who assist with births in the village and provided training 
on danger signs in pregnancy, safe birthing practices, and hygiene. 
 

Objective #7: Promote safe sex practices

Our primary health care team conducted education seminars to 90 individuals promoting safe sex 
practices.

1 PNG National Health Plan 2011 - 2020 Volume 1, 2010

3.1.2 Improve Maternal 
Health

2011 in Review

19



Infectious diseases continue to remain a major health concern for Papua New Guinea.

Objective #8: Strengthen communicable disease monitoring

We strengthen communicable disease monitoring following the PNG National Health Standards by 
using rapid tests, obtaining accurate diagnoses, and sharing the results with the Provincial Health 
Authorities and the PNG Department of Health. These results were shared at the conclusion of all 
eight  outreaches with the PNG Department of Health.

Objective #9: Refer suspected HIV cases to local hospitals and healthcare centres

The past decade has seen the rapid dissemination of HIV throughout the country, reaching into every 
province, and both rural and urban areas.1 YWAM MSA refers suspected HIV cases to local hospitals 
and healthcare centres where the patient can receive confirmed test results and treatment. We also 
promote safe sex practices as shown in Objective #7.  

Objective #10: Refer tuberculosis patients to appropriate healthcare centres  

Tuberculosis (TB) now consumes 13% of hospital bed days, more than any other illness.1 We refer 
tuberculosis patients to appropriate health care centres and hospitals, and educate TB patients on 
proper treatment.  

Objective #11: Diagnose and treat malaria

Malaria is the second most common cause of admission to hospital in PNG. It affects all age groups, 
but is most lethal in children.1 We distributed 1,524 treated mosquito nets, to 23 villages, to reduce 
the transmission of the disease, while also treating malaria according to the National Health Standard.  

1 PNG National Health Plan 2011 - 2020 Volume 1, 2010

3.1.3 Reduce the Burden of 
Communicable Diseases

2011 in Review

21



Ill health is directly or indirectly a result of the physical environment  (e.g nutrition, safe water, and 
proper houses); the social and economic environment; and also education and behavioural choices 
(e.g smoking, sexual behaviour, diet and physical activity).1

Objective #12: Facilitate health education seminars

We facilitated education seminars in each village we visited focused on teaching proper oral and 
general hygiene, malaria prevention, lymphatic filariasis management, physiotherapy, maternal 
health, and proper nutrition and exercise.  In total we were able to facilitate these seminars with 8,237 
individuals.   

Objective #13: Reduce the number of outbreaks of food and water bourne diseases

Poor quality water and unhygienic or non-existent toilets increase the risk of illness.1 We help to 
reduce the number of outbreaks of food and water bourne diseases by teaching safe hygiene 
practices, and teaching on the importance of safe sewage disposal. 

Objective #14: Provide treatment for soil transmitting helminthes and lymphatic filariasis

Lymphatic Filariasis and intestinal worms continue to remain one of the most debilitating diseases in 
the world. It is estimated that one million people in PNG are infected by Lymphatic Filariasis and over 
70% of children have chronic infestation of intestinal worms causing stunted growth, breakdown of 
immune system, malnutrition and learning disabilities.2 Two drugs can treat these tropical diseases, 
Albendazole and Diethylcarbamazine. Eighty percent of the population needs one tablet per year for 
five years to be effective (two tablets per year for children). 

In 2011 YWAM MSA aimed to provide treatment for soil transmitting helminths by conducting an 
annual mass drug administration (MDA) reducing morbidity and mortality rates. The program could 
not be conducted in 2011, but was implemented by our land-based Primary Health Care team in early 
2012. 

1 PNG National Health Plan 2011 - 2020 Volume 1, 2010
2 Professor Wayne Melrose, James Cook University 

3.1.4 Promote Healthy 
Lifestyles

2011 in Review

23



Health service delivery models differ between affluent developed nations and impoverished 
underdeveloped nations such as PNG. This produces challenges, but most importantly brings 
opportunity to have a model of service delivery unique to PNG. YWAM MSA’s on board clinic 
provides services to regions that are inaccessible by roads.  

We utilise innovation to deliver culturally relevant health services, materials, drugs, immunisations 
and other preventative health resources to areas inaccessible to existing provincial health services. 
YWAM’s current vessel, the MV Pacific Link is a 32 year old ship, and has a medical clinic onboard. 
Volunteers donate their time and provide their experience to assist hundreds of villages for two to 
three week periods.  
  

Objective #15: Deliver primary health care services

Our medical volunteers on land-based clinics perform wound care, immunisations, antenatal care, 
malaria treatment, physiotherapy, and medical examinations. In 2011 we aimed to increase the health 
of individuals in Papua New Guinea by treating 20-30 patients per day per doctor. This objective was 
more than met with 6,253 primary health care services provided. In some regions we found it difficult 
to see that many patients per day per doctor, as tides and distance were not taken into consideration. 

Objective #16: Deliver dentistry services

For the 6.25 million people in Papua New Guinea, there are just 31 dentists. Our onboard clinic can 
facilitate up to three dentists operating at once. These dentists mostly do extractions as well as 
some restorations.  Our aim was to increase oral health in PNG by treating 10-15 people per day per 
dentist. With an average of 14 patients per day per dentist, we saw this achieved.    

Objective #17: Deliver optometry services 

It is estimated that 175,000 people in PNG have low vision correctable by spectacles.1 Our 
optometrists fit prescription, reading glasses, and sunglasses. Our aim for 2011 was to improve 
vision in PNG by giving out corrective glasses to 50 people per day. During most outreaches this 
was met, but there were hindrances in some situations. In particular, we were not able to have 
an optometrist on board for every outreach. This reflected in the amount of corrective glasses 
given. When an optometrist wasn’t available, we were still able to distribute reading glasses to the 
appropriate patients. 

Objective #18: Delvier ophthalmology services 

Our onboard clinic serves has an operating theatre for cataract and pterygium surgeries. Between 
two surgeons, eight to ten patients can be seen in one day. In two weeks we aimed to improve vision 
by restoring/enhancing sight to 80 people. With only nine clinic days, poor weather conditions, and 
lack of transportation resources for villagers to get on board; we did not reach our goal of 80 people. 
In total we were able to see 43 patients over the nine clinic days.  

Objective #19: Provide basic skills training to the aid posts, health centres and provincial hospitals

Education seminars are conducted where possible for basic skills training to aid posts, health centres 
and provincial hospitals in accordance with the PNG National Department of Health (NDoH) standard 
of treatment. 
 
1 Fred Hollows Foundation

3.1.5 Improve Service 
Delivery

2011 in Review

25



Objective #20: Seek advice and input from key stakeholders in PNG and Australia

YWAM MSA’s model of service works simultaneously from the bottom up (grassroots levels of 
society) and the top-down (government, NGO’s, public and private sectors). Engaging multiple 
platforms of society createing collaborative efforts and perspectives aiding in the assessments, 
assistance, and overall effectiveness of the vision.

The model empowers provincial health administrators, health workers, village chiefs, aid post 
workerd and the people of the provinces to work in partnership with our team. In May 2009, we met 
with PNG’s former Secretary of Health, Dr. Clement Malau. With the closures of 73 aids posts and 
the extreme health concerns in the Western and Gulf Provinces, it was recommended that that ship’s 
focus begin in these areas, as they are a priority areas of need. 

We continue to seek to expand our partnerships with resource developers, private health care 
providers, churches, and NGO’s. Their advice and input at a national, provincial, and local level, both 
in PNG and Australia helps to provide sustainable solutions in both nations.

Objective #21: Communicate findings to health authorities and key stakeholders

We place a high priority on providing the NDoH, Provincial Health Authorities, and key stakeholders 
with village assessments and research along with recommendations for health and community 
development projects.  

3.1.6 Strengthen 
Partnerships and 
Coordinate with and 
between Stakeholders

2011 in Review

27



Objective #24: Respond to disease outbreaks such as cholera with land based teams

In January 2011, we sent a land based Primary Health Care Team to the Western Province. The team 
worked in partnership with the Cholera Teams being sent from Daru Hospital. Together we visited 
villages, and set up a clinics to assess cholera patients as well as provide basic primary health care 
services. The team facilitated clinics, and conducted village assessments in 30 villages.    

Objective #25: Increase prevention through reporting cases to Health Authorities

We increase monitoring through reporting cases to the Provincial Government and the NDoH, teaching 
health education, and resource distribution in accordance with the PNG NDoH regulations. 

3.1.8 Improve PNG’s 
Preparedness for Disease 
Outbreaks and Emerging 
Population Health Issues

Objective #22: Maintain accurate records of prescriptions and diagnoses’

Each patient who is treated by YWAM MSA is registered. The patient’s prescription and diagnosis is 
accurately recorded, and statistics are measured at the conclusion of each outreach. 

We communicate our findings to key stakeholders, and collaborate toward on-going solutions with 
the NDoH and Health Authorities.  

Objective #23: Offer further training and experience for PNG residents

We place a high value on providing training and work experience for PNG medical professionals and 
students. In 2011 we had eight PNG National volunteers on board who served as dental assistants, 
doctors, primary health care workers, and general volunteers. On board seven PNG Nationals served 
as crew.  We are moving toward offering nationally recognised Primary Health Care training to help up 
skill rural healthcare workers.

3.1.7 Strengthen 
Health Systems

29

2011 in Review

30



Objective #26: Provide opportunities for Australians to volunteer locally and internationally

YWAM MSA provided training and volunteer opportunities for approximately 77 Australian youth 
and professionals. In addition to volunteering on board, a Youth Outreach Team of eight staff and 
students served in the Port Moresby area. Volunteering has long-term benefits for individuals and 
their communities:

•	 Increased self esteem
•	 Personal growth and development, cognitive, academic, social and psychological
•	 Better life choices, including prevention of negative behaviours
•	 Career benefits

Objective #27: Actively present opportunities for young people to be involved in social service

Our teams actively present opportunities for young people to be involved in advocating for the less 
fortunate through “I WANT TO LIVE” Seminars and leadership forums where students are presented 
with the challenge to make a difference at home and abroad. These fast paced programs create 
social awareness and promote volunteerism.  

Australians are also given simple ways to support YWAM MSA through donating toothbrushes, 
toothpaste, spectacles, sunglasses, soap and finances towards our work in PNG. 

Objective #28: Engage Australian schools and service clubs

YWAM’s school programs and service club presentations are one of the most important ways to 
activate Australians. Partnerships with Townsville Bulletin’s Newspapers in Education program, Lions 
Australia and Rotary International help to make these opportunities a reality.

Objectiver #29: Include the YWAM Medical Ship in Townsville’s Sister City Strategy

Townsville has a sister city relationship with Port Moresby. We aim to create a sense of partnership 
between Townsville residents and Papua New Guinea by establishing the YWAM medical ship in 
Townsville on a long-term basis.  

Townsville Bulletin’s Newspaper In Education program has also made an active focus on Papua New 
Guinea, the Millennium Development Goals, and YWAM’s medical ship, delivering information to 
3,000+ Townsville students on a regular basis, and garnering support from over 25 local schools. 

3.1.9 Build Capacity 
for Australians

2011 in Review

31



Phillip
Phillip* is the only health care worker from 
Veraibari village in the Gulf Province. He was 
one of the few people in the Gulf who owned a 
pair of glasses. Unfortunately, they were so old 
and tattered, they were being held together by 
a piece of sticky tape. As the only health care 
worker, Phillip relies heavily on maintaining 
good vision, and was so grateful to receive a 
new pair of spectacles (minus the sticky tape) 
from YWAM Ships. 

*Name changed

Outreach Dates: 31 March – 17 April

Clinics: Primary Health Care, Dentistry 

Villages visited: Gauri, Veraibari, Mirimairu, Kivaumai, Kinomere

Villages serviced: Gouri, Veraibari, Mirimairu, Kiwaumai, Kinomere, Mailipepea, Paia, Aibigai, Taui, 
Tovei, Kapuna, Kibeni, Ibegaura

For our first outreach of 2011, we found ourselves in some amazing places. Though the villages were 
smaller than we anticipated, we were able to treat everyone who came to us for basic health care. 

It was important that we worked with local health care workers, as we found that their involvement 
directly affected how many people we were able to see and treat. During some of the more 
complicated cases, local doctors were able to sit in with our volunteers to build on their knowledge. 
In the village of Kiwaumai, our teams went through the medicine storerooms to label medications 
unknown to the local staff. 

One of the highlights for us was the ability to visit a village that had requested aid in 2010. The people 
were incredibly grateful for our visit, and the clinics were very busy each day. 

We were encouraged to hear that the organisation, Rotarians Against Malaria, are doing an excellent 
job in distributing mosquito nets. This has influenced our decision to re-evaluate how many nets we 
will need to distribute in the Gulf Region in 2012. 

Conclusions: Though the number of people seen per village was less than expected due to population, 
the response was encouraging. It was great to connect with local stakeholders in every village, 
knowing that their involvement greatly increased the number of people seen.

Outreach 1 
Summary: 
Gulf Province

34



Joshua
Joshua is six years old and had complications 
due to meningitis. Last year his parents brought 
him to Kikori Hospital in the Gulf Province 
to see whether they could help. When the 
Medical Ship arrived in the village, a nurse on 
board, Angelique visited the hospital where 
Joshua was, and saw that he was making slow 
progress. Her background had trained her that 
fitting Joshua with splints, and treating him 
with some simple physiotherapy techniques 
would greatly improve his condition. She also 
taught his parents how to care for Joshua, and 
trained a local nurse in assisting patients with 
meningitis.

Outreach Dates: 25 April – 5 May

Clinics: Primary Health Care, Dentistry, Optometry

Villages visited: Kikori, Babaguna, Tovei, Wowobo, Mairipepea

Villages serviced: Ero, Kikori, Wowo, Somoa, Kopi, Duibo, Babaguna, Tovei, Oumaumere, Wowobo, 
Naharo, Mairipepea, Gauri, Lese

During this outreach, most of the villages visited had no health care workers or aid posts, except the 
hospital in Kikori and a few villages with retired health workers. While in Kikori, we worked with the 
local hospital and continued to partner with the staff.

Due to the lack of local health workers in the surrounding villages, the need for aid was great, and our 
clinics saw a larger number of patients than expected. We were also able to offer immunisations and 
family planning for the first time, which proved to greatly benefit the people that were seen. 

Our dentistry team was truly successful, as the dentist was highly qualified and the dental assistant 
had previous volunteer experience with us. The dedicated team worked long hours, making sure to see 
as many patients as possible. We also worked with local contacts, including a dentist from Kikori who 
helped in our clinics seeing patients of his own.

In the optometry clinics, our busiest time was during our days in Kikori. The local staff found those 
with existing conditions who could be seen by our volunteers. We also trained many staff on how to 
conduct visual activity and reading glasses tests. In other villages where no aid workers were present, 
the optometry team connected with local leaders who took strong initiative to bring patients to our 
clinics.

Conclusions: Outreach 2 proved to be a success, thanks to hard working volunteers and local 
contacts. We trained local dentists and other health workers, leaving them better equipped to serve 
their villages. We also scouted out unknown river ways, expanding the area in which we can take 
medical teams. We will continue to improve our preparation for weather conditions, environmental 
factors, and the ability to communicate with the varied amount of languages.

 

Outreach 2 
Summary: 
Gulf Province

36



Kiovi
Even as a hospital worker from Baimaru village, 
Kiovi did not have access to necessary health 
care services. Kiovi had a molar in his mouth that 
had been decaying for 12 years. He had stopped 
chewing food on that side of his mouth, and was in 
much pain. The dentists onboard the medical ship 
removed his tooth, and relieved his pain. Kiovi’s 
wife Elizabeth also received dental treatment 
onboard the ship.

Outreach Dates: 13 May – 29 May

Clinics: Primary Health Care, Dentistry, Optometry

Villages visited: Porabada, Baimuru, Kapuna, Koravake, Mapaio

Villages serviced: Akoma, Aimei, Ara ava, Baimuru, Era Goerae, Evara, Harevavo, Ihu, Ikiru, Ikinu, 
Ipiko, Iuku, Kaimai, Kairi Mai, Kaiva, Kairimai, Kamiri, Kapai, Karavake, Kaurua, Kenipo, Kerema, Kikori, 
Kirima, Kirini Kiwaumai, Korouaki, Lai, Laramai, Madang, Maipenaru, Maipaio, Mapaio, Mareke, Mariki, 
Morobe, Orokolo, Paia, Porabada, Sangaro, Upaia, Vailala, Varai, Varia, Wowobo, Yu Island

During Outreach 3, we were based in Kapuna and reached nearby villages such as Koravake and 
Mapaio for the first time. They were very grateful to be seen by us and the clinics in these villages were 
filled. As with our previous outreaches, we connected with local leaders and health workers who learnt 
from our team.

The dentistry clinics exceeded the number of procedures they expected to deliver. One dentist in 
particular, focused on extractions that took less time than surgical extractions, allowing the team to 
see more people per day. We were also fortunate to have a second dentist join the team in the last few 
days, enabling us to further increase our capacity.

While in Kapuna station, we worked with local dentist Morea, who joined our dental team last year. 
On this outreach in particular, we noticed that the standard of dental health was much higher than in 
other regions. This was in part due to local workers and educators who teach people how to clean their 
teeth. Thus, there was less intervention needed by the medical team.

Conclusions: The villages that were seen on this outreach left our volunteers and medical teams with 
encouraging reports. It is wonderful to see how health has improved in places previously visited, and to 
see that local leaders are always pleased to connect with our teams.

Outreach 3 
Summary: 
Gulf & Central Province

38



Morovi
Morovi is a canoe maker from Mairipepea 
Village, Gulf Province. Over the past num-
ber of years, Morovi had grown blind, his 
eyes covered by cataracts, making his job 
very difficult and slow. 

At a previous optometry clinic, one of the 
health care workers identified Morovi as a 
candidate for cataract surgery onboard the 
YWAM Medical Ship. The quick, 40-minute 
procedure went brilliantly, and the next day, 
Morovi was able to see again. 

Morovi could not hide the smile on his face. 
He recounted the details to his friends, and 
excitedly shared how he would be able to 
easily make canoes again, even mention-
ing that he would begin training the younger 
men in his village this skill. 

Outreach Dates: 1 June – 19 June

Clinics: Primary Health Care, Dentistry, Optometry, Ophthalmology

Villages visited: Karate, Teredau Saw Mill, Waitari, Epegau

Villages serviced: Karati (Meagoma, Gibi), Bavi, Mairipepea, Goilavi, Mapaio, Baimuru, Kapai, Kikori, 
Kinomere, Tovei, Omaimere, Buri, Wouobo, Erimaibua, Teridau Saw Mill, Ubuoo, Epegau, Mirimairau, 
Paia, Aimai, Balimo, Baui, Bavi, Belobie, Bobi, Boori, Boua, Buri, Cobo, Gabi, Gauri, Gauru, Gigori, 
Goairami, Gobo, Goilavi, Goiravi, Kamusi, Karursia, Kiaori, Kikori, Kinipo, Kinomere, Koravake, 
Mairivebe, Mariata, Migoilavi, Miragoma, Mobo, Santa, Sotau, Taradal, Tereau, Titihui, Totuei, Waitari, 
Wataiti, Wortori, Wouobo, Wouwobo

On this outreach, we had an incredible opportunity to work very closely with a few doctors in the 
region. Because we had no doctors on our Primary Health Care team, the individuals who worked 
with us were a huge asset. They helped with administration and diagnoses. They also educated our 
team on treatments for ailments unknown to us in Australian. We were extremely grateful for their 
encouragement and invaluable advice.

The dentistry clinics were held on land during this outreach, staying in one location for two weeks. 
Though it was a slow start, our teams were very busy over that time. Patients who had their teeth 
checked spread the word through their villages, encouraging others to participate. A highlight for our 
team was seeing an entire school on the last day of outreach, checking over 200 children’s teeth!

Our optometry and ophthalmology teams were also fortunate to work with some amazing local heath 
workers. While in Karati, the local villagers were more than happy to help feed and provide a long 
house for those patients who were required to stay overnight for surgery. We were so grateful to the 
local leaders’ hospitality and partnership.

Conclusions: Though we faced several communication and technical challenges, our teams were 
pleased with the results of our clinics.  Not only did we build partnerships with local health workers, but 
we also gained knowledge and experience through these new friendships.

Outreach 4 
Summary: 
Gulf Province

40



Albert
Albert is a 42 year old man from Daru, the capital of the Western Province. A large tumour 
and infection from a wisdom tooth in Albert’s mouth had caused him much pain and problems. 
It was eating away at his jaw and cheek, growing for about a decade with no options available 
for relief. When the Medical Ship arrived, the dentists onboard removed the tumour, and 
Albert began the healing process. 

Outreach Dates: 22 June – 10 July

Clinics: Primary Health Care, Dentistry, Optometry

Villages visited: Hogwa/Honubada, Tatana Western Province: Daru, Dorogori Fishing Village, Abam

Villages serviced: Abam, Aberagerema, Aberagermo, Aparua, Arehava, Auti, Baimim, Balimo, 
Bensbach, Bensback, Bimadeben, Biture, Boroka, Boze, Buakap, Bugume, Camorom, Chimbu, 
Damero, Daru, Dimisisi, Dorogori, Doumori, Fiji, Gabi, Garaith, Gereho, Girigarede, Goroko, Gulf Lese, 
Hagwa, Harevaro, Ino-onzka, Ipisid, Irupei, Kadawa, Kairon, Katatai, Katkat, Kibul, Kimbi, Kingan, Kipo 
Kipo, Kiunga, Kiwu Island, Kondobol, Korota, Kumimi, Kunini, Kupere, Kuru, Kurunti, Kwiwang, Lae, 
Lairuhairu, Lewada, Mabudawan, Madama, Madiawa, Maduduro, Maipai, Maipenairu, Malam, Mangety, 
Masimgana, Masingara, Mekeo, Mibini, Mohed, Mokaka, Morehand, Mou, Ngao Orimo, Woigio, 
Pagona, Papondetta, Parema, Perg, Poruma, Rabaul, Rekut, Samari, Sauna, Sebe, Sevetimabu, Sui, 
Suki, Tapila, Tatana, Tokwa, Tozo, Tubusereia, Tufi, Tugaturi, Ture Ture, Ume, Vada Vada, Wadori, 
Waidaro, Wando, Wapim, Warehaire, Wasua, Wipi, Wonborodo, Wonie

As this was our first time taking the Medical Ship into the Western Province, it was important for us to 
build key relationships with local administrators and government officials. Before taking the ship into 
the villages, we met with the Provincial Director of Health, the Director for the District and Technical 
Health Services, and leaders from Family Health. These critical relationships were not only effective in 
helping us navigate the area, but helped us to prepare for future outreaches.

In PNG, many suffer from musculoskeletal injuries and pain, due to the hardworking nature of the 
people. On Outreach 5, we were lucky enough to not only have two general practitioners on board, but 
a physiotherapist as well. It was amazing to serve in this regard, as so many people need relief from 
the effects of their daily life.

While in the village of Daru, our dental team worked closely with the local hospital and in particular, the 
local dental therapist. The therapist was so grateful for help in some difficult cases and also took our 
team throughout their clinic, seeking ideas for improvement. In this same village, we worked with the 
hospital’s eye doctor and Catholic Cullen’s Eye and Ear Clinic.

Conclusions:
We completed our first outreach in the Western Province with great success! We confirmed several 
endorsements by official letters from local stakeholders, and learned much about this incredible region.

Outreach 5 Summary: 
Port Moresby and 
Western Province

42



Monica
Monica*, a recent widow and mother of seven, was worried about the pain two of her children 
were experiencing, due to lack of oral care. 

Without the knowledge to help alleviate their symptoms, she became desperate for help for 
her children. A neighbour arrived to tell people in Monica’s village that the YWAM Medical 
Ship was anchored nearby, and anyone with pain in their mouth should go for treatment. 

Monica was quick to bring her two children. One was treated for an abscess and the other for 
broken teeth. In addition, Monica and her kids were provided with oral health education and 
supplies to help prevent future infection. 

*Name changed

Outreach Dates: 13 July – 31 July

Clinics: Primary Health Care, Dentistry, Optometry

Villages visited: Teapopo, Wariobodoro, Damera, Segera, Kouwavisi, Amoga, Maduduwo.

Villages serviced: Abam, Abatori, Aberagama, Amogoa, Arato, Asaramio, Audiro, Buyang, Damera, 
Darna, Daru, Dorogori, Doumori, Etere, Elutupan, Gaima, Goroka, Hisiu, Honubada, Iyamiri, Kabaturi, 
Kaiub, Kanemei, Kea, Kengarina, Kibo, Kipo Kipo, Kivori, Kaneme, Kenedibi, Lake Murray, Luta, 
Lyamiri, Maduduwo, Maduo, Milne Bay, Monitaka, Motai, Murr, Ouuri, Pagona One, Parama, Port 
Moresby, Pawaya, Segera, Sewirimabu, Tatana, Teapopo, Urio, Uru, U’uwo, Vada Vada, Wabeg, Waigi 
Waliyama, Wariobodoro, Yameri.

As this continued to be our introduction to the Western Province, all of the villages that we visited were 
seeing the Medical Ship and receiving treatment for the first time. In one village, we worked with a 
local health care worker who we were later able to refer a patient to who had encountered an obstetric 
emergency.

The dental clinics were successful, and there was a lot of interest in the surrounding villages. It was 
wonderful to teach the people about oral hygiene, which we hope will allow them to educate their own 
families, friends, and peers. Though some of our equipment was a challenge, the experience of the 
dentists on board allowed us to continue to work well and be successful.

Conclusions: The interest and need in the Western Province will continue to grow and it is satisfying 
to know that we can meet many of the needs. Even with physical, environmental, and practical trials 
faced along the way, our teams pushed through and covered new ground for the Medical Ship. 

Outreach 6 
Summary: 
Western Province

44



Outreach Dates: 1 August – 21 August

Clinics: Primary Health Care, Dentistry, Optometry

Villages visited: Madiri, Tapila, Suame, Lawade 

Villages serviced: Wederehaimo, Baramura, Katatai, Mutam, Koabu, Bugumo, Dewara, Aduru, 
Kawiyapo

On every outreach there is incredible value in meeting with locals and key stakeholders in the villages. 
Our midwives consulted local health workers in each location, and not only provided them with 
birthing kits, but assisted them in their understanding and delivery of antenatal care. They were warmly 
received, and we anticipate that it will make a difference in the statistics on birth in PNG.

We also found the local teachers to be an invaluable help to us. There’s no way we could have rounded 
up the hundreds of children who needed immunisations without these educators. When the teachers 
and parents are educated, they encourage and teach the next generation good habits on nutrition, 
hygiene, and general care for health.

Our optometry team was very busy during this outreach, never without a patient in the clinic. There 
weren’t enough hours in the day to see everyone who requested aid, though we were able to send 
volunteers throughout the villages to distribute reading and sunglasses. 

Conclusions: Our teams worked exceptionally well together during this outreach. When our team is 
unified, it makes for a positive working environment where everyone is encouraged and morale is high. 

Outreach 7 
Summary: 
Western Province

Albert
Basic immunisations are 
unfortunately not nearly as 
accessible to children in PNG 
as they are in more developed 
nations. The heath care team on the 
Medical Ship met little Albert and 
his mum while visiting their village 
and they were able to provide him 
with immunisations to avoid easily 
preventable diseases.  Albert was 
just one of hundreds of children who 
received this potentially life-saving 
service.

46



Antia
Antia* struggled with her eye sight 
for years before the YWAM Medical 
Ship came to her village. The team 
quickly found her a pair of glasses 
which dramatically increased her sight! 
The frames were a little old fashioned, 
and they asked her if she’d prefer a 
different pair. Antia was so overjoyed to 
have her sight back; she had already 
fallen in love with her new glasses, and 
wouldn’t dream of trading them in. As 
she finished her fitting she couldn’t stop 
laughing, and posing for the camera. 

*Name changed

Outreach Dates: 24 August – 11 September

Clinics: Primary Health Care, Dentistry, Optometry

Villages visited: Doumori, Pagona 1, Pagona 2, Pedaya 1, Wasua, and Aduru

Villages serviced: Awaba, Balimo, Duawaba, Isago, Kenewa, Pede, Somogi, Suki, Togowa, Waliyama, 
Waribodoro,  Aduru, Arato, Awi, Dede, Doumori, Frog Town, Gaima, Jew, Kawiyapo, Kawiyato, Kerema, 
Medame, Momana, Pagona 1, Pagona 2, Pedaya 1, Pedaya 2, Wasua, Baidowe, 

In our last outreach to the Western Province, the Wasua village was the only area with local health 
workers, most of who were on patrol when we arrived. The day we left Wasua, we trained some of the 
workers who’d returned, and left them with a few basic medications they needed. The local workers 
also refered several medical emergencies to our team, saving them the difficult journey to Daru.

When possible, the dental team went to land to triage and run fluoride checks before each day started. 
This was very effective, and will be continued next year. It allowed our dentists to visit the villages, and 
to make sure that they took the cases of highest need. The fluoride checks provided a way to quickly 
access all the children in the village, and provide oral education. 

Conclusions: Through every outreach, our teams and crew have had to learn about each area’s tides 
and environment, making every journey a learning experience. The teams worked and communicated 
very well with one another, which made for yet another very successful outreach in the Western 
Province. 

Outreach 8 
Summary: 
Western Province 

48



Luia
Not being able to see while paddling in a canoe can 
be a seemingly impossible task, but this was the effort 
that Luia went to when he heard that the medical ship 
was in his village offering free cataract surgeries. The 
reason Luia couldn’t see was because he was blind 
from cataracts, and needed surgery to remove them. 
Fortunately, he had become skilled enough in paddling 
blind to make it to the ship, receive the surgery, and 
get his eyesight back. He commented that he was very 
excited to be able to see the grass again!

Outreach Dates: 31 March - 19 June, 2011

Clinics: Primary Health Care, Dentistry, Optometry, Ophthalmology

We as YWAM Medical Ships have been pursuing admittance in the Gulf Region since late last year. 
We had hoped that our time would be well spent and that we might see results in this high-need 
area. Our wish came true as we connected with many local health workers, pastors, village leaders, 
government workers and other professionals to help lift the standard of health in this region.

Our teams faced various challenges, but constantly overcame them for the sake of the people. Our 
clinics were busy and though some took a while to warm up to the idea of dental work or eye care, 
those who received service were incredibly grateful.

We look forward to going back to the villages we visited. Now that we have built trust with so 
many leaders and individuals, we know that our next journey will be even more successful. We are 
encouraged by the results and believe this is just the beginning of a wonderful partnership.

Overall Statistics for Gulf Province

Over 32 clinic days:
Number of Primary Health Care Services 			   2,498
Number of Immunisations Given					    1,650
Number of Dentistry Procedures				    1,894
Number of Optometry Clinic Services 				    989
Number of Ophthalmology Procedures 				    43
Number of Education Seminars 					    2,708
Number of Preventative Health Resources Distributed 		  3,814
TOTAL NUMBER OF SERVICES PROVIDED 		  13,596

Province Evaluation Report: 
Gulf Province

49



Outreach Dates: 26 June – 3 July, 2011

Clinics: Primary Health Care, Optometry, Dental

We worked with many locals in these villages, some who had partnered with us on previous 
outreaches. We also spent time with a group called the Children’s Fund, who operate clinics in the 
area. The group does not employ a full time doctor, so our ability to assist in the more difficult cases 
proved invaluable.

We found that though many of the villages were close in proximity to Port Moresby, the poverty level 
proved to be the biggest barrier in receiving proper health. Thankfully, the villages were close together, 
and it allowed our teams to see as many in need as possible in the shortest amount of time.

Overall Statistics for National Capital District

Over 2 clinic days:
Number of Primary Health Care Services 			   383
Number of Immunisations Given					    82
Number of Dentistry Procedures				    351
Number of Optometry Clinic Services 				    243
Number of Education Seminars 					    207
Number of Preventative Health Resources Distributed 		  224
TOTAL NUMBER OF SERVICES PROVIDED 		  1,490

Province Evaluation 
Report: 
National Capital District

Outreach Dates: 31 March – 19 June, 2011

Clinics: Primary Health Care, Dentistry, Optometry, Ophthalmology

At the beginning of outreach three we faced challenges of having adequate crew and fuel for the 
medical ship to sail to the Gulf Province. This gave us the opportunity to assist with the needs in 
the Central Province before we were able to sail. Over the two days that we were in the village of 
Parabada, we saw a large number of people. Due to the hardworking nature of the PNG people, we 
saw many with back and knee complaints. We worked with the local community health worker to 
educate the people on exercises they could do to prevent further injury. Not only did we build great 
relationship in Parabada, but we relieved the health workers from the steady stream of patients they 
see every day.

As Parabada is on the outskirts of Port Moresby, the standard of living is higher than in more remote 
villages. This was clearly evident in the level of care people took with their teeth, and also the need 
for eye glasses. Though both clinics were busy, it was encouraging to see the care given and taken 
by the local people. 

Overall Statistics for Central Province

Over 2 clinic days:
Number of Primary Health Care Services 			   295
Number of Immunisations Given					    25
Number of Dentistry Procedures				    86
Number of Optometry Clinic Services 				    181
Number of Education Seminars 					    177
Number of Preventative Health Resources Distributed 		  150
TOTAL NUMBER OF SERVICES PROVIDED 		  914

Province Evaluation 
Report: 
Central Province

5251



Maira
Maira has had breathing problems 
since 1990. This was a major problem 
for Maira when having to paddle eight 
hours in her canoe to buy food and 
supplies. It was also causes difficulty 
in making sago, an activity that took 
up much of her time. When she came 
to see the doctor on the medical ship, 
she was diagnosed with asthma. 
Megan, the doctor on board, made 
her an asthma pump kit with a few 
ordinary supplies, which will help 
Maira to function in her day-to-day life, 
despite the challenges of asthma.Outreach Dates: 22 June – 11 September, 2011

Clinics: Primary Health Care, Dentistry, Optometry 

In the Western Province, we formed many partnerships with both local and professionals in the 
region. We found this vital for bringing in patients, as trust was already built with the permanent 
health workers. It also proved valuable to have these doctors working alongside our team, allowing 
the locals to further their own education and industry experience.

It is crucial for us as a medical ship to have the support and understanding from local organisations. 
We can not do what we do on our own. For that reason, we are so grateful for the relationships 
we have built. We connected with the Deputy Director of District and Technical Health Services, 
the Western Provincial Director of Health, Daru Hospital and the South Fly District Family Health 
Coordinator, to name a few. We believe these relationships are critical for empowering the PNG 
people to live well.

Overall, we found the area of the Western Province to be incredibly welcoming, and more than happy 
to work with us in the future. We scouted new territory and rivers, pushing ourselves to find the most 
isolated of areas. We anticipate this is just the beginning of our work in the Western Province.

Overall Statistics for Western Province

Over 36 clinic days:
Number of Primary Health Care Services 			   3,077
Number of Immunisations Given					    2,021
Number of Dentistry Procedures				    1,972
Number of Optometry Clinic Services 				    1,201
Number of Education Seminars 					    5,145
Number of Preventative Health Resources Distributed 		  10,038
TOTAL NUMBER OF SERVICES PROVIDED 		  23,454

Province Evaluation  
Report: 
Western Province

53



108.	  Kivaumai

109.	 Kivori

110.	 Kiwu Island 

111.	 Koabu

112.	 Kondobol 

113.	 Kopi

114.	 Korota 

115.	 Kumimi 

116.	 Kunini

117.	 Kupere 

118.	 Kuru

119.	 Kurunti 

120.	 Kwiwang 

121.	 Lae

122.	 Lairuhairu 

123.	 Lake Murray 

124.	 Laramai

125.	 Lese

126.	 Lewada 

127.	 Luta

128.	 Lyamiri 

129.	 Mabudawan 

130.	 Madama

131.	 Madang 

132.	 Madiawa 

133.	 Maduduro 

134.	 Maduduwo 

135.	 Maduo

136.	 Maipai 

137.	 Maipenairu 

138.	 Malam

139.	 Mangety 

140.	 Mapaio

141.	 Mariki

142.	 Masimgana 

143.	 Masingara

144.	 Medame

145.	 Mekeo 

146.	 Mibini 

147.	 Migoilavi 

148.	 Milne Bay              	

    Province

149.	 Mirimairau 

150.	 Mohed 

151.	 Mokaka 

152.	 Momana 

153.	 Monitaka 

154.	 Morehand 

155.	 Morobe 

156.	 Motai

157.	 Mou

158.	 Murr 

159.	 Mutam 

160.	 Nahor 

161.	 Ngao Orimo 

162.	 Omaimere

163.	 Orokolo

164.	 Ouuri

165.	 Pagona One 

166.	 Pagona Two 

167.	 Paia

168.	 Papondetta 

169.	 Parabada

170.	 Parama 

171.	 Pawaya 

172.	 Pedaya One 

173.	 Pedaya Two 

174.	 Pede 

175.	 Perg 

176.	 Port Moresby 

177.	 Porumal

178.	 Rabaul

179.	 Rekut

180.	 Samao 

181.	 Samari 

182.	 Sauna 

183.	 Sebe

184.	 Segera 

185.	 Sevetimabu 

186.	 Sewirimabu 

187.	 Somogi

188.	 Sui

189.	 Suki 

190.	 Tapila 

191.	 Tatana

192.	 Taui 

193.	 Teapopo 

194.	 Teredau Saw 	

	 Mill

195.	 Togowa

196.	 Tokwa

197.	 Tovei

198.	 Tozo 

199.	 Tubusereia

200.	 Tufi 

201.	 Tugaturi

202.	 Ture Ture 

203.	 U’uwo

204.	 Ubuoo 

205.	 Ume

206.	 Urio  

207.	 Uru 

208.	 Vada Vada

209.	 Vailal

210.	 Varai 

211.	 Veraibari 

212.	 Wabeg 

213.	 Wadori 

214.	 Waidaro 

215.	 Waigi 

216.	 Waitari 

217.	 Waliyama

218.	 Wando 

219.	 Wapim 

220.	 Warehaire 

221.	 Waribodoro 

222.	 Wasua

223.	 Wederehaimo 

224.	 Western   	

	 Highlands

225.	 Wipi 

226.	 Wonborodo 

227.	 Wonie 

228.	 Wowo

229.	 Wowobo

230.	 Yameri

1.	 Abam

2.	 Abatori 

3.	 Aberagerema

4.	 Aberagermo

5.	 Aduru

6.	 Aibigai

7.	 Aimei 

8.	 Akoma 

9.	 Amogoa 

10.	 Aparua

11.	 Ara ava 

12.	 Arato 

13.	 Arehava 

14.	 Asaramio 

15.	 Audiro

16.	 Auti

17.	 Awaba 

18.	 Awi

19.	 Babaguna

20.	 Baimim

21.	 Baimuru

22.	 Balimo

23.	 Baramura

24.	 Bavi

25.	 Belobi 

26.	 Bensbach 

27.	 Bensback 

28.	 Bimadeben 

29.	 Biture 

30.	 Boroka 

31.	 Boze 

32.	 Buakap

33.	 Bugume 

34.	 Buri 

35.	 Buyang 

36.	 Camorom 

37.	 Chimbu

38.	 Damera 

39.	 Darna

40.	 Daru 

41.	 Dede 

42.	 Deverh 

43.	 Dewara 

44.	 Dimisisi 

45.	 Doibo 

46.	 Dorogori 

47.	 Doumori 

48.	 Duawaba 

49.	 East New Britain 

50.	 East Sepic 

51.	 Eastern 

Highlands 

52.	 Elutupan

53.	 Epegau

54.	 Erimaibua

55.	 Ero

56.	 Etere

57.	 Fiji

58.	 Gabi

59.	 Gaima

60.	 Garaith 

61.	 Gauri 

62.	 Gereho 

63.	 Girigarede 

64.	 Goilavi 

65.	 Goroka 

66.	 Gulf Lese 

67.	 Hagwa 

68.	 Harevaro 

69.	 Hisiu 

70.	 Honubada 

71.	 Ibegaura 

72.	 Ikinu 

73.	 Ino-onzka 

74.	 Ipisid 

75.	 Irupei 

76.	 Isago 

77.	 Iyamiri 

78.	 Jew 

79.	 Kabaturi 

80.	 Kadawa 

81.	 Kairimai 

82.	 Kairon

83.	 Kaiub 

84.	 Kaneme

85.	 Kapai

86.	 Kapuna 

87.	 Karati 

88.	 Karavake 

89.	 Katatai 

90.	 Katkat

91.	 Kaviam

92.	 Kawiyapo 

93.	 Kea

94.	 Kenedibi 

95.	 Kenewa 

96.	 Kengaringa 

97.	 Kerema 

98.	 Kibeni 

99.	 Kibo

100.	 Kibul

101.	 Kikori

102.	 Kimbi

103.	 Kingan

104.	 Kinipo 

105.	 Kinomere

106.	 Kiop Kipo 

107.	 Kiunga

Patients came from the following villages, cities, and towns throughout the NCD, Gulf, Central, and 
Western Province:

Villages 
Serviced

5655



3.6 Key Partners for 2011

Steamships
Steamships 90 years of experience in PNG’s Western Province, and the shipping industry has made 
them an ideal partner for YWAM to expand to this new region. They have offered financial contribution, 
in-kind services, and valuable insights regarding the operation of a ship in PNG.

Ok Tedi Mining Limited & The OK Tedi Fly River Development Program
The Ok Tedi Fly River Development Program’s (OTFRDP) vision is to ensure self-sustainability and 
improve the quality of life of all Western Province Communities. As the YWAM medical ship continues 
to deliver services to the Western Province, OTFRDP have been a support by supplying the fuel for 
the YWAM medical ship to complete its final outreach in the Western Province in 2011. The OTFRDP 
network is an essential partner to liaise with all key stakeholders providing health care in the region.

PNG Sustainable Development Fund
PNG Sustainable Development Program Ltd (PNGSDP) aims to improve the well-being and self 
determination of local communities in the Western Province. Their desire to produce sustainable 
outcomes in the Western Province have made them a great partner for YWAM MSA as we deliver 
services and training to remote communities in the Province. PNGSDP provided fuel for the YWAM 
medical ship to visit isolated communities in the Western Province for Outreach #7 in 2011. 

Curtain Brothers
Major civil construction company, Curtain Brothers, have had a long history working in PNG and 
Australia. Their experience and expertise in shipping in PNG has been of great value to us. In between 
it’s two week outreaches, the YWAM medical ship is docked in Port Moresby to collect volunteers, 
medical supplies and food for the following outreach. Curtain Brothers have generously provided 
YWAM MSA with a wide range of logistical support at their shipyard on Motukea Island to use in 
between outreaches.

Papua New Guinea Department of Health 
The PNG Department of Health has formed a partnership with YWAM MSA to provide healthcare 
services and training in some of the most remote regions in PNG. We have been deliberate in tying 
in with their National Health Care Plan and have received strong support through the provision of all 
medications and childhood immunisations for our clinics in 2011. The PNG Department of Health has 
also been a key source of information and advice in working in rural regions of PNG.

Gulf Province of Papua New Guinea
The Gulf Provincial Governor, Honourable Havila Kavo, invited YWAM MSA to provide medical services 
to the people of the Gulf Province in 2009. Since then, we have been able to provide much needed 
services to the Gulf Province and have formed a strong partnership. The Gulf Provincial Government 
have helped supply much of the fuel for the YWAM medical ship’s outreaches, and have been 
instrumental in connecting us with village leaders on the ground.

Key Partners 
for 2011

2011 Financial Report 

YWAM Medical Ships - Australia LTD
Profit and Loss

Income
Volunteer - Labour in Kind.......................$1,866,145
Donations................................................$186,768
Donations - Care Trust Fund...................$72,852
Gifts in Kind.............................................$686,115
Volunteer Contributions...........................$136,557
Grants & Sponsors..................................$108,121
Miscellanaous..........................................$8,151
Total Income..........................................$3,143,708

Expenses
Volunteer Labour Value...........................$1,866,145
Administration.........................................$73,736
Program Support Costs..........................$161,716
Ship Operations.......................................$489,949
Medical Supplies.....................................$116,549
Other Expenses.......................................$114,945
Total........................................................$2,823,041

Net Surplus.............................$320,667

5857



Port of Townsville 
Port of Townsville is a cornerstone of North Queensland’s economy and has been a generous 
supporter of YWAM MSA by providing in-kind services to berth the ship in Townsville.

Surgical Eye Expeditions International 
Surgical Eye Expeditions (SEE) International’s primary objective is to restore sight to disadvantaged 
blind individuals worldwide. SEE International has partnered with our ophthalmology program through 
providing all of YWAM MSA’s ophthalmology consumables in 2011, helping us to carry out 43 
ophthalmology procedures. 

Townsville Bulletin 
The Townsville Bulletin has given strong support to YWAM MSA, and has partnered with YWAM’s 
vision to encourage Australian youth to volunteer. The Bulletin’s weekly Newspapers in Education 
(NIE) devotes a page of their program to educating over 3,000 students on PNG and the YWAM Ship, 
offering practical ways for them to engage locally and abroad.

YWAM Institue for the Nations
YWAM’s Institute for the Nations offers a number of accredited and non-accredited training programs. 
YWAM’s training has been a valuable part of our program and enables us to multiply the “train the 
trainer” approach. The YWAM Introduction to Primary Health Care for Developing Nations (IPHC) 
training program, for example, enables us to have trained Primary Health Care workers in PNG who 
can then train local healthcare workers.  

North Queensland Cowboys
The Cowboys have a strong influence in PNG. Cowboys players, Matty Bowen and James Segeyaro, 
are current spokesmen for YWAM MSA’s education programs in PNG, helping to promote the use of 
mosquito nets to prevent malaria and regularly doing exercises to help with knee and back pain. Their 
high profiles help us get the message across in a relevant way.   

Australian Relief and Mercy Services 
Australian Relief and Mercy Services (ARMS) is uniquely placed to serve those in need both in Australia 
and other countries. ARMS helps to research grants and funding opportunities for YWAM Medical 
Ships.    

BUZZ-OFF Malaria Campaign
BUZZ-OFF Malaria Campaign has acquired funding to help strengthen YWAM MSA’s malaria program 
in PNG.

Rotarians Against Malaria
Rotarians Against Malaria’s (RAM) objective is to improve and strengthen the local and national 
capabilities in malaria control. With malaria now affecting over 90% of the PNG population, YWAM 
MSA has partnered with RAM through distributing their supplied mosquito nets in remote villages. 

United Church for Papua New Guinea
The United Church is one of the key health services providers in PNG’s Gulf Province. By working 
with their community health workers on the ground, YWAM maximises the amount of people reached 
through their services. YWAM is also committed to building capacity in these workers. The Uniting 
Church in Australia also facilitated the donation of 1000 Bibles to distribute in PNG in 2011.

Honeycombes Property Group		   
Honeycombes Property Group’s focus on regional growth has made them a strong advocate for the 
YWAM Medical Ship to be based in Townsville. They have been instrumental in making the YWAM 
Medical Ship a Townsville venture and have helped create ownership for PNG in the Townsville 
community through their networking and influence.  

1300SMILES 
1300 SMILES is one of the largest dental service providers in Australia. They have been a key partner 
for our dental program by providing dental personnel, funding, and advocating among their network 
to facilitate the donation of dental supplies and equipment onboard the ship.

Henry Schein Halas 
Henry Schein Halas (HSH) is one of Australia’s largest providers of health care products and has a 
priority to take social global responsibility in disadvantaged communities. HSH provides much of the 
consumables and equipment needed to operate YWAM MSA’s dental clinics in PNG. 

Lions Australia
The Lions Club’s long history of community service have made them an ideal partner to promote 
volunteerism and help the disadvantaged. They have facilitated the delivery of donated spectacles to 
their facility in Redland Bay where they are sorted, cleaned, tagged and repackaged for distribution 
in PNG. The Lions Club also donated a new Zodiac to YWAM MSA this year, enabling us to better 
transport our teams and dental patients to and from the ship.  

City of Townsville
Townsville is the capital of North Queensland and remains one of the fastest growing cities in the 
state with a population surpassing 170,000. The city has embraced the YWAM Medical Ship as 
it’s own. There has been great community support from schools, service clubs, businesses and 
individuals. The Townsville City Council donates a berth for the ship to use during it’s stays in 
Townsville.

Key Partners 
for 2011 cont.

6059



4.1 Phase I - 2012

During our discussions with the PNG Department of Health, it has been recommended that priority 
should be given to the Gulf and Western Provinces of PNG. Our medical ship, the MV Pacific Link, has 
access to areas of the greatest health need in remote regions of these provinces. 

In our strategic planning with the PNG Department of Health, we have acknowledged that the work 
we will be doing in PNG will be based on respect for the people of PNG and on collaborative and 
cooperative partnerships that would be established between ourselves and key stakeholders. We have 
been very intentional to ensure that our medical work compliments the PNG National Health Plan. 

Our pilot program to the Gulf Province in 2010 was a huge success. Because of the successful work 
achieved in the Gulf, we decided to expand our services to the Western Province.

With 153 villages along the Fly River alone, we will continue to service as many villages as possible in 
the remote regions of the Gulf and Western Province in 2012. We also plan to do an outreach in Port 
Moresby for one week in the middle of our outreaches, with the goal of engaging all sectors in our 
program.
	

4.2 2012 Proposed Outreach Dates and Locations

Moving 
Forward

Outreach Dates Location PHC* DEN* OPT* OPH*

1 10 May - 27 May Gulf Province √ √ √

2 31 May - 17 June Gulf  Province √ √ √

3 21 June - 8 July Gulf  Province √ √ √ √

4 21 July - 29 July Port Moresby √ √ √

5 2 Aug - 19 Aug Western Province √ √ √

6 23 Aug - 9 Sep Western Province √ √ √

7 13 Sep - 30 Sep Western Province √ √ √ √

*PHC - Primary Health Care
*DEN - Dentistry
*OPT - Optometry 
*OPH - Ophthalmology 62



4.3 2012 Proposed Budget
Revised September 2011

Projected Income 2012

In Kind Gifts.................................................... $	 465,000
Volunteer Contributions.................................. $	 45,000
Donated Labour.............................................. $	 1,975,000

Total................................................... $	 2,485,000

Projected Expenses 2012 

Financial and Legal......................................... $	 90,000
Office Operations............................................ $	 60,000
Program Operations – PNG............................ $	 80,000
Ship Operations.............................................. $	 405,000
Marketing & Communications........................ $	 210,000
Medical........................................................... $	 695,000
Staff & Personnel............................................ $	 2,185,000

Total................................................... $	 3,725,000

Outstanding Balance (to be fundraised) $1,240,000

64



B. Capacity Building Programs

Aim: To improve health and decrease the risk of illness.

Health education is any combination of learning experiences designed to help individuals and 
communities improve their health, by increasing their knowledge or influencing their attitudes. Papua 
New Guinea faces critical constraints to health development and has some of the worst health and 
education outcomes in the Asia-Pacific region driven by high levels of poverty and a large rural 
population, often living in extremely remote locations.1 

Target: To decrease the risk of illness/disease through delivery of basic primary health care education 
to 200 people per outreach.

Measure: Clinic leaders will track the number of men, women and children educated per outreach 
through education tally forms.  

Aim: To increase knowledge and skill level of local community health workers in the area of primary 
health care. 

New and continually changing health care environments, epidemiological and demographic shifts and 
technological advances require the preparation and regulation of qualified health personnel and the 
continued professional development of deployed and experienced personnel. Issues concerning the 
education and training of health workers in the Western Pacific Region include:

•	 Lack of clear linkages between health-service needs and health-professional education and 	
	 training-leading to inappropriate educational content and training outcomes;
•	 Lagging behind of educational and curricular change during times of scientific and 		
	 technological advances, epidemiological and social transitions and health care changes;
•	 Low student intake into some training programs--particularly in nursing and midwifery and 	
	 other allied health disciplines 
•	 Poor quality of training and teaching, and learning content.2 

Target: Increase the primary health care knowledge and skill level of local community health workers 
through delivery of a 2-day primary health care seminar, targeting 2-4 community healthcare workers 
per outreach.  

Measure: Trainers will track the number of community health worker’s (CHW) educated per outreach 
through education evaluations completed by each trainee.

1 Australian Government AusAID. Retrieved 21 February 2012 from http://ausaid.gov.au/country/papua.cfm.
2 Education and training. World Health Organization Western Pacific Region. Retrieved 21 February 2012 from http://www.wpro.	
   who.int/health_topics/education_and_training/

2011 was our second year using the YWAM medical ship as a means to reach Australia and Papua 
New Guinea. While we achieved good results in the past year, we aim to build on the experience and 
lessons learned to achieve even better results in 2012. 

In order to track and report on our performance in 2012, we have developed the following goals, 
which align with the new PNG National Health Plan 2011-2020:

Primary Health Care

Goal 1: Decrease the burden of illness and injury.

A. Management of Illness & Disease Programs

Aim: Decrease the burden of illness. 

The people of Papua New Guinea (PNG) generally have poor health status. This is reflected in life 
expectancy, and maternal and child mortality rates. Although there have been some improvements, 
these rates are still below the average for lower, middle-income countries. One in 13 children born 
in PNG will die before the age of five; this rate is far greater than any other country in the Pacific 
Region.1  With the life expectancy of males in PNG being 53 years and female life expectancy being 
55 years, these statistics reflect the state of PNG’s health and the need for intervention.

The goal of the PNG National Health Plan is to strengthen primary health care for all, and to improve 
service delivery to the rural majority and the urban disadvantaged. The priority strategy of the plan is 
to go “back to basics”. This will help improve PNG’s deterioration health indicators.2 YWAM MSA has 
a focus on the treatment of illness and primary health care as a result of this.

Target: Decrease the burden of illness and disease by treating 50 people per day.

Measure: To ensure we are reaching these objectives, clinic leaders will track the number of patients 
treated on a daily basis from patient registration forms. 

Aim: Decrease the burden of musculoskeletal pain/injury. 

People in PNG have been found to be hard working, particularly in rural communities.3 Some believe 
their hard manual labour in their gardens can lead to negative health status.4 Repetitive strain injury 
occurs over time as a result of repetitive, forceful body movements. This can affect the wrist, hand, 
shoulder, elbow, back, knee and ankle.  It can cause pain, swelling & inflammation, numbness and 
altered sensation, decreased range of movement and stiffness.5 

Target: Decrease the burden of musculoskeletal pain/injury through physiotherapy treatment (when 
a physiotherapist is present) for 20 patients per day presenting with musculoskeletal complaints or 
injuries. 

Measure: To ensure this target is met, clinic leaders will track the number of patients seen by the 
physiotherapist on a daily basis from patient registration forms. 

 1 PNG National Health Plan 2011 - 2020 Volume 1, 2010
 2 Independent State of Papua New Guinea: Ministry of Health National Health Plan 2001- 2010 Program Polices and 		
    Strategies Volume I
 3 http://afmw.org.au/news/725-star-mountains-dropped-by-chopper-to-one-of-the-remotest-parts-of-the-world
 4 http://www.wrm.org.uy/bulletin/140/Papua_New_Guinea.html
 5 http://www.mflohc.mb.ca/fact_sheets_folder/repetitive_strain_injury.html

4.4 2012 Goals

6665



Target: To decrease the risk of illness/disease through delivery of basic oral health education to 200 
people per outreach.

Measure: Clinic leaders will track the number of men, women and children educated per outreach 
through education tally forms and patient registration forms. 

Optometry

Goal 3: Reduce low vision and prevent the risk of avoidable blindness.

A. Management of Illness & Disease Programs

Aim: Provide corrective glasses. 

Refractive errors (myopia, hypermetropia, astigmatism presbyopia) result in an unfocused image falling 
on the retina. Uncorrected refractive errors, which affect persons of all ages and ethnic groups, are 
the main cause of visual impairment. The most frequently used options for correcting refractive errors 
are: spectacles, the simplest, cheapest and most widely used method.1 In PNG 175,000 people are 
estimated to have low vision, which can be corrected with spectacles.2 

Target: Provide corrective glasses for every individual identified with low vision, targeting 30 patients 
per day.  

Means of verification/reporting: To ensure we are reaching these objectives, clinic leaders will collate 
daily statistics from patient registration forms.

B. Preventative Health Programs

Aim: Provide sunglasses to decrease the risk of damage or further deterioration to the eyes from UV 
radiation. 

Acute effects of UV radiation or sun damage include photokeratitis and photoconjunctivitis and can 
lead to cataract and other preventable eye disease and damage. In PNG due the fact that many live 
on the water and in a tropical climate, sun exposure is high.3 Some of and effects associated with UV 
radiation or sun damage are reversible, or preventable by protective eyewear such as sunglasses.4 

Target: Provide 100 pairs of sunglasses per outreach to decrease the risk of damage or further 
deterioration to the eyes from UV radiation.

Measure: Clinic leaders will track the number of pairs of sunglasses distributed per outreach through 
patient registration forms. 

Aim: Provide vision assessments. 

The leading causes of blindness and low vision are usually treatable, yet most people do not have 
access to treatment either due to geographical isolation, lack of funds or lack of knowledge about 
treatment. Vision assessment will allow early detection of blindness and low vision.5 

Target: Reduce the risk of avoidable blindness by conducting 40 vision assessments per clinic day.

Measure: Clinic leaders will track the number of vision assessments per clinic day through patient 
registration forms.

1 http://www.who.int/blindness/Vision2020_report.pdf
2 http://www.hollows.org/PNG
3 http://www.who.int/mediacentre/factsheets/fs305/en/index.html In
4 http://www.who.int/mediacentre/factsheets/fs305/en/index.html.
5 http://www.hollows.org/PNG

Dentistry

Goal 2: Improve Oral Health

A. Management of Illness & Disease Programs

Aim: Provide oral care. 

The incidence of oral disease in PNG remains unacceptably high, and is worsening. According to the 
PNG National Health Plan 2001- 2010, a large percentage of teenage children in PNG have dental 
caries, which can be prevented but currently are not. PNG has a shortage of dentists and a lack of 
job opportunities for those who go through dental training. This coupled with lack of education, lack 
of awareness, and lack of access to oral health care increases the incidence of oral disease.1 

Regular dental exams with good oral care from a dental professional can help maintain adequate 
oral hygiene. Dental examinations allow for early detection of dental disease. Ideally a dental exam is 
needed every 6 months.2 

Target: Increase the level of oral health by treating 13 dental patients per dentist per clinic day.

Measure: Clinic leaders will track the number of patients treated per dentist per day on a daily basis 
based on patient registration forms.

B. Preventative Health Programs

Aim: Provide toothbrushes and toothpaste. 

The incidence of oral disease in PNG remains unacceptably high, and is worsening. Lack of access 
to oral health care contributes to the increased incidence of oral disease.3 According to the World 
Health Organisation, a low level of fluoride that is constantly maintained in the oral cavity can prevent 
dental cavities. This can be achieved with by brushing with toothpaste. Therefore, the distribution of 
toothbrushes and toothpaste will help improve oral hygiene.4  

Target: Improve oral health through the provision of toothbrushes and toothpaste to 13 patients per 
dentist, per clinic day.

Measure: Clinic leaders will track the number of toothbrushes and toothpaste distributed per day as 
per the patient registration forms.  

C. Capacity Building Programs 

Aim: To provide oral health education. 

Lack of education and lack of awareness contribute to the incidence unacceptably high levels of oral 
disease seen in PNG. The WHO recommends building healthy communities and to combat ill health 
through four strategic directions including promoting healthy lifestyles and reducing risk factors to 
oral health that arise from environmental, economic, social and behavioural causes.5 This can partly 
be accomplished in the remote areas of the Gulf and Western Provinces through delivery of oral 
health education. 

1 Independent State of Papua New Guinea: Ministry of Health National Health Plan 2001- 2010 Program Polices and Strategies          	
   Volume II)
2 Canadian Dental Association
3 Independent State of Papua New Guinea: Ministry of Health National Health Plan 2001- 2010 Program Polices and Strategies          	
   Volume II.
4 http://www.who.int/mediacentre/factsheets/fs318/en/index.html
5 http://www.who.int/oral_health/strategies/en/ 6867



Ophthalmology

Goal 4: Restore/enhance sight. 

A. Management of Illness & Disease Programs

Aim: Provide cataract and pterygium surgery. 

Cataracts are by far the main cause of readily curable blindness. As there are no known effective 
means of preventing the commonest forms of cataract, surgery should be provided to all those in 
need.1 

Cataract surgery has virtually eliminated cataract blindness in the developed world. However, in the 
economically developing areas of the world it is a staggering and escalating problem where it is the 
leading cause of blindness affecting 16-20 million people. Outcomes research has clearly shown that 
modern cataract surgery with intraocular lens implantation is a safe and effective means of restoring 
visual function and improving vision-related quality of life.2 

Target: Restore/enhance sight to seven individuals per operative day through cataract/pterygium 
surgery.

Measure: The clinic leader will track the number of surgical patients per day through patient 
registration forms. 
 

Maternal Health

Goal 5: Decrease the risk and incidence of maternal mortality. 

A. Management of Illness & Disease Programs

Aim: Provide antenatal checks. 

Maternal deaths in PNG have been increasing in the past ten years. Currently the maternal death 
rate is 733 deaths per 100,000 live births. This ranks PNG as second highest in the world in maternal 
mortality, outside Sub-Saharan Africa. The main causes of deaths related to pregnancy are prolonged 
labour and excessive bleeding.3  

Target: Decrease maternal deaths by performing complete, comprehensive antenatal checks, 
targeting every pregnant woman presenting to the PHC clinic.

Measure: To ensure we are reaching these objectives, clinic leaders will track the number of 
antenatal check completed per day through antenatal registration forms. This form will have a 
comprehensive checklist, to ensure all antenatal checks are complete. 

Aim: Provide methods for family planning for women. 

According to the National Statistical Office of Papua New Guinea, 78.9% of women have knowledge 
of any family planning method. Only 38.7% of women and 42.9% of men have ever used any family 
planning method. Currently, only 32.4% of married women and 38.5% of married men are using and 
family planning method.4  
 
Family planning is closely linked with maternal mortality. To avoid maternal deaths, all women need 
access to family planning.5

1 http://www.who.int/blindness/Vision2020_report.pdf
2 http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/10563277
3 PNG National Health Plan 2011 - 2020 Volume 1, 2010
4 Health Indicators, Demographic & Health Survey National Report, 2011
5 WHO, Media Centre, Fact Sheet No. 345, Nov 2010

Target: Decrease maternal and infant mortality by providing family planning methods to 10 women per 
outreach. 

Means of verification/reporting: Clinic leaders will track the number of women who were provided 
with family planning methods per outreach through patient registration forms. 

B. Preventative Health Programs

Aim: Distribute birth kits.

Maternal deaths have been increasing in PNG over the last ten years. Currently PNG is ranked second 
highest in the world in maternal mortality, outside Sub-Saharan Africa.1 

Birth kits help reduce the risk of infections, which lead to maternal mortality.2 An essential intervention 
listed in the WHO ‘Essential interventions Commodities and Guidelines for Reproductive, Newborn and 
Child Health’ is hygienic cord and skin care for the newborn infant. Correct use of birth kits make this 
possible. This helps reduce the incidence of maternal mortality.3  

Target: Provide 100 birth kits per outreach to decrease the incidence of maternal mortality by 
decreasing the risk of infection during childbirth.  

Measure: Clinic leaders will track the number of birth kits distributed through village materials 
distribution forms for each outreach.

C. Capacity Building Programs 

Aim: Provide antenatal education.

Maternal deaths have been increasing in the past ten years. Currently the maternal death rate is 733 
deaths per 100,000 live births. This ranks PNG as second highest in  the world in maternal mortality, 
outside Sub-Saharan Africa. The main causes of deaths related to pregnancy are prolonged labor and 
excessive bleeding.4 UNICEF states that maternal mortality in PNG is as high as 1 in 55 women.5   

Target: To reduce complications and risk factors in pregnancy by providing antenatal education to all 
presenting pregnant women.

Measure: Clinic leaders will track the number of women receiving antenatal education per day through 
antenatal registration forms. 

Aim: Increase the knowledge and skill level of local midwives. 

According to World Health Organization (WHO), most maternal deaths are avoidable. Women need 
access to antenatal care, skilled care during childbirth and support in the weeks after delivery. Only 
66% of women in developing countries benefit from skilled care during childbirth.6  

Target: To increase knowledge and skill level of local midwives and community health workers through 
training and education by a skilled midwife (when present on an outreach), targeting 2-4 midwives/
community health workers per village per outreach. 

Measure: Clinic leaders will track the number of midwives/community health workers educated 
through education evaluations completed by each trainee. 

1 PNG National Health Plan 2011 - 2020 Volume 1, 2010
2 http://www.birthingkitfoundation.org.au/aboutus/issues.aspx
3 http://www.who.int/pmnch/topics/part_publications/essentialinterventions14_12_2011low.pdf
4 Government of Papua New Guinea. (June 2010). PNG National Health Plan 2011 - 2020 Volume 1, 2010.
5 Maternal Mortality in 2005. (2007). Retrieved 21 February 2012 from http://www.who.int/whosis/mme_2005.pdf.
6 Maternal Mortality Fact Sheet No. 348. (November 2010). Retrieved 21 February 2012 from http://www.who.int/mediacentre/
factsheets/fs348/en/index.html

69 70



Child Health

Goal 6: Decrease infant and child mortality. 

A. Preventative Health Programs

Aim: Administer scheduled childhood immunisations and decrease the incidence of malnutrition 
through growth charting.

The World Bank states that globally, there has been a 25% drop in child mortality. One of the 
contributors of seeing this drop is through increasing immunisation coverage. For this reason, YWAM 
MSA has a focus on prevention of preventable diseases through immunisations.1  

Routine immunisations have been shown to be effective in reducing child mortality in PNG. Data 
collected from Tari in the Southern Highlands Province of PNG has shown that the percentage of 
children dying between that ages of 29 days and 24 months was significantly less when at least one 
vaccine had been given compared to those who had never received a vaccination.2 

Target: Decrease infant and child mortality through administration of scheduled childhood 
immunisations by vaccinating 35 children per day. 

Measure: Clinic leaders will track the number of children vaccinated per day through the child 
immunisation registration forms.

Aim: Growth chart children.

In Papua New Guinea, one in 13 children will die before the age of five. This is a rate far greater 
than any other country of the Pacific Region.3 Malnutrition is one of the contributing factors to child 
mortality with 28% of children considered moderately to severely malnourished.4 

Childhood growth monitoring is an important part of health in PNG and is a valuable tool that allows 
for early detection of health and nutrition problems in children.5  

Target: Decrease the risk of malnutrition through childhood growth monitoring/charting 35 children 
per clinic day.

Measure: Clinic leaders will track the number of children who are growth charted through child 
immunisation registration forms and patient registration forms.
 

Malaria, Tuberculosis & Lymphatic Filariasis 

Goal 7: Decrease the burden and the risk of communicable disease. 

A. Management of Illness & Disease Programs

Aim: Treat individuals with malaria.

Malaria is one of the single most, important public health problems in Papua New Guinea, with it 
affecting over 90% of the population. Each year an average of 1.7 million cases (outpatient and 
inpatient cases) of clinical malaria cases are recorded through the National Health Information system 
(NHIS). The NHIS only accounts for information coming from the health centre level, which indicates a 
large proportion of cases, are not reported.6 

1 http://data.worldbank.org/news/developing-countries-child-mortality-declines, and http://www.worldbank.org/mdgs/child_	
   mortality.html
2 http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/15561755
3 PNG National Health Plan 2011 - 2020 Volume 1, 2010  
4 http://www.wpro.who.int/NR/rdonlyres/764EA005-06E5-4A34-B75B-23FC3EA6D47C/0/29finalPNGpro2010.pdf
5 http://www.adi.org.au/upload/PNG_Child_Health_Plan_2008-2015.pdf, http://www.unsystem.org/scn/archives/npp07/ch08.   	
   htm
6 Papua New Guinea, Department of Health, national Malaria, Treatment Policy, September 2009

Early diagnosis and prompt treatment are the key components of malaria control. This prevents 
deterioration and severe life-threatening complications (e.g. severe malaria), helps return the patient 
quickly to health, and reduces malaria transmission. Drug resistance is also becoming a major concern; 
effective treatment and diagnoses will help reduce the amount of drug resistance.1 

Target: Decrease the burden of communicable disease by treating all individuals presenting with 
malaria as indicated by malaria rapid diagnostic tests.

Measure: Clinic leaders will track the number of patients treated for malaria per day through patient 
registration forms. 

Aim: Provide testing for Tuberculosis and Multiple Drug Resistant Tuberculosis. 

Tuberculosis (TB) is a lethal, but treatable, infectious disease, spread by inhalation of air-borne 
droplets. TB usually affects the lungs but can also affect other parts of the body such as the lymph 
nodes, kidney, bones, and joints. TB is a very real threat in PNG, and according to the National 
Department of Health, PNG has the highest TB rate in the pacific. There are 16,000 new, recorded 
cases a year and someone dies from TB every two hours in PNG.2 The WHO have also characterised 
Multiple Drug Resistant Tuberculosis (MDR-TB) as an emerging ‘health emergency in PNG’.3  

Currently in the Gulf and Western Province there is very limited ability to diagnose TB, and no access 
in either provinces to diagnose MDR-TB. Currently to test for MDR-TB, samples need to be flown to 
Australia resulting in a process that can take months, leaving unsuspecting MDR-TB patients at risk of 
infecting others. By establishing an on board testing facility on the YWAM Medical Ship, YWAM MSA 
will be able to assist in the diagnosis of  TB and MDR-TB, providing results in just a few hours of the 
initial test.

Target: Establish an on-board tuberculosis testing facility with the implementation of the Xpert MDB/
RIF diagnostic testing unit, helping to combat the TB and MDR-TB diagnosis challenges. 

Measure: Registration documents of Xpert MDG/RIF testing unit and photos of on-board TB testing 
facility will be submitted to PNG Department of Health and any oversight organisations, such as WHO. 

Aim: Facilitate lymphatic filariasis mass drug administration.

Lymphatic filariasis (LF) is listed as a neglected tropical disease that affects more that 1.3 billion people 
in the world. It is a parasite disease that is transmitted to humans through mosquitoes.4 Although this 
disease does not directly result in death, after mental illness it is ranked as the second most common 
cause of long-term disability. 

Within in Papua New Guinea LF is endemic with the greatest amount of LF within the Western Pacific 
region.5 Papua New Guinea is also the only endemic country within the Western Pacific Region that 
does not have a countryside program to help eliminate LF.6

LF is treated through the administration of two separate medications. To eradicate LF, WHO 
recommends the mass drug administration (MDA) needs to reach 80% of a population group. This 
must be accomplished once per year over a 5-year period.7

The PNG National Health Plan states, “Mass drug administration (MDA) for LF control shall be adopted 
and focused on endemic areas.”8  

1 Papua New Guinea, Department of Health, national Malaria, Treatment Policy, September 2009
2 National Health Plan 2011-2020: Volume 1 Policies and Strategies, Government of Papua New Guinea, June 2010.
3 Irian News: Humanitarian News And Analysis Papua New Guinea: MDR-TB an emerging “health emergency”, 2010.
4 http://www.who.int/mediacentre/factsheets/fs102/en/
5 http://www.biomedcentral.com/1475-2883/6/3#B4
6 http://www.filariajournal.com/content/6/1/3#B2
7 http://www.who.int/mediacentre/factsheets/fs102/en/
8 National Health Plan 2011-2020: Volume 1 Policies and Strategies, Government of Papua New Guinea, June 2010.

71 72



Target: YWAM MSA will facilitate mass drug administration to 80% of the population of the villages 
where the YWAM MSA clinics are based.

Measure: Clinic leaders will register each patient in the MDA registration books provided by the 
PNG Elimination of Lymphatic Filariasis Program and provide this information to the PNG National 
Department of Health on an annual basis.

B. Preventative Health Programs

Aim: Distribute mosquito nets.

The distribution of mosquito nets helps to combat the risk malaria. The WHO recommends Long Life 
Insecticide Treated Nets (LLIN). YWAM MSA distributes, helping to decrease the incidence of malarial 
infection.1   

Target: Decrease the incidence of malarial infection through the distribution of mosquito nets, 
providing 200 mosquito nets to remote villages per outreach.

Measure: Clinic leaders will track the number of mosquito nets distributed through village materials 
distribution forms for each outreach.

C. Capacity Building Programs 

Aim: To provide malaria prevention education. 

Malaria is one of the single most important public health problems in Papua New Guinea with it 
affecting over 90% of the population. There are four strategies when done together which are having 
success in the worlds poorest and most malaria-endemic regions, especially in decreasing the 
number of malaria deaths in these regions. Education with a focus on transmission, prevention and 
treatment was one of the four strategies recognized.2 

Target: Decrease the risk and transmission of malaria, by providing malaria prevention education to 
200 people per outreach. 

Measure: Clinic leaders will track the number of men, women and children receiving malaria 
prevention education through education tally forms and patient registration forms.

Aim: To distribute malaria rapid diagnostic test kits. 

Each year between 600 and 700 people are reported to die from malaria alone in PNG health 
facilities. The population at risk is increasing due to issues such as drug resistance. Currently malaria 
diagnosis is a based mostly on clinical signs and symptoms resulting in over-diagnosis and over-
treating. PNG  has been moving to a change in treatment policy and a model where all suspected 
malaria cases will be confirmed by microscopy or where there is no microscopy, using the Rapid 
Diagnostic Test (RDT).2  The World Health Organization currently recommends that everyone 
suspected of malaria be tested prior to treatment. RDT’s are accurate, relatively inexpensive and can 
be used in field conditions make this possible.3  

Target: To increase access to accurate malaria testing by RDT kits to community health centres, 
coupled with education to all present community health workers within these centres. One thousand 
RDTs will be provided per outreach.

Measure: Clinic leaders will track the number of RDTs distributed through village material distribution 
forms for each outreach.

1 http://buzz-off.org/mosquito-nets/
2 http://www.malaria.com/questions/how-control-malaria-2
3 Rapid Diagnostic Test. TDR Research on diseases of poverty.  Retrieved 21 February 2012 from http://www.who.int/tdr/	
   research/malaria/rapid_diagnostics/en/.

Aim: Train TB support workers. 

In most settings, patients with symptoms suggestive of TB seek care from a wide array of health care 
providers, including private clinics, operated by formal and informal practitioners. These practitioners 
many not always apply the recommended TB management practices or report their cases to the 
appropriate authorities. Evidence suggests that failure to involve all care providers used by TB 
suspects and patients hampers case detection, delays diagnosis, and causes improper diagnosis as 
well as inappropriate and incomplete treatment.1 

Progress on TB control depends substantially on the strengthening of health systems. If access to 
good-quality health services can be increased and sustained, this should have major benefits on 
TB control.2 YWAM MSA will train TB support workers to help address the need for consistent TB 
management practices.

Target: Facilitate the WHO approved TB Treatment Supporters training to 10 individuals to become TB 
treatment supporters, addressing the issue of insufficient training resulting in incorrect drug use. 

Measure: Clinic leaders will track the number of individuals that are trained to become TB treatment 
support workers through education evaluations completed by each trainee.

Aim: Deliver anti-TB medication to remote areas.

As observed by YWAM MSA’s field workers, Daru Hospital’s challenges with isolation and lack of 
infrastructure result in a struggle to have correct medication required for MDR-TB patients once their 
medication requirements are identified. Health care workers in Balimo have commented that they have 
been sending TB patients back to their village without treatment, as they did not have the medication 
to treat them. 

Target: Transport and deliver anti-TB drugs to provincial health workers currently distributing TB 
treatment in the Gulf and Western Province to help combat TB drug supply shortages.

Measure: Clinic leaders will track the amount of anti-TB drugs distributed through village material 
distribution forms for each outreach. These statistics will be reported back to PNG National 
Department of Health annually via their tally sheets, and TB reporting processes. 

 

1 The Stop TB Strategy: Engage all care providers, 2006
2 The Stop TB Strategy: Contribute to health system Strengthening, 200673 74



Continue 
operating the MV 

Pacific Link in PNG

Pursue purchase 
of a new medical 

ship 

Expand operations 
in PNG

2013 2014

Operate the new medical 
ship

2012

Expand on-board 
clinic, obtain new TB 
testing equipment, 

Zodiacs and 
hydrographic survey 

equipment

Continue operating 
the MV Pacific Link 

in PNG

20222015

World Tour

Environmentally Friendly
Education and protection of the environment is key to the future development of the communities. 
The new ship will capitalise on eco-friendly technologies, and serve as a platform to demonstrate and 
educate natural resource stewardship. 

Mother Ship
PNG has as coastline of 5,400km, 600 islands, and 40% of its 7 million population living in poverty. A 
‘Mother Ship’ with multiple small vessels on board will see a radical reduction in poverty, and major, 
sustainable health improvement in PNG.

Disaster Response Capability
Every year the coastal regions of PNG and the Pacific Islands are at risk of being hit by cyclones or 
tsunamis.

Violent storms characterised by high winds cause extensive damage to property, and turn debris into 
dangerous missiles.

Cyclones can bring extensive flooding and property damage, cut off evacuation routes, and be the 
cause of injuries and death. 

The new ship will offer disaster response capabilities in PNG and the Pacific, delivering medical 
facilities and assistance within a 1500km range in 24 hours.

The design of the new ship has a shallow draft, a mother ship concept with multiple launches, onboard 
communications, manoeuvrability, and resources.
 
Project Cost

•	 $25 million for a new ship
•	 $4.4 million per annum to operate
•	 Volunteers to staff ship - keeps operating costs very low, maximising value for dollar

Projected Timing

Due to the high level of need in PNG and the success of the current operations, YWAM MSA has 
recognised the need to upgrade its’ current vessel, which is well past the optimal lifespan of a ship.  
Preliminary plans for a new ship would increase effectiveness by 1000%, offer quicker speeds, 
access areas with more shallow waters, and have a better impact on the environment.

Medical & Training Facilities:
•	 	 Primary health care clinic with eight beds
•	 	 Dental theatre with seven dental chairs
•	 	 Laboratory
•	 	 Ophthalmology clinic with two surgical beds
•	 	 Optometry cataloguing, storage, retrieval and prescription capabilities
•	 	 Medical supplies transport, and storage
•	 	 Vaccination storage
•	 	 Medical equipment sterilisation and re-use facilities
•	 	 Medical and other waste incinerator
•	    General anaesthetic capabilities
•	 	 Neglected Tropical Diseases treatment and education
•	    Specialised surgeries
•	 	 Maternal and child healthcare 

Mobile Health Facilities:
•	 	 Mother ship with the ability to expand services into hinterland regions
•	 	 Accommodation for 200 people + 15 Crew
•	 	 Six 8-man medical launches to service smaller, more remote villages
•	 	 Two 12-man Zodiacs for transporting patients
•	 	 One Jetski for emergency transport
•	 	 One Helicopter for long-distance emergency transfers and service delivery

Design:
•	 	 Under 6,000 tonnes
•	 	 Less than 4 metre draft
•	 	 Manoeuvrability in tight areas
•	 	 Capable of 48 knots
•	 	 Onboard water, supplies, and fuel storage, providing self-sustenance in remote areas for		

	 extended lengths of time 

Training Facility
The onboard and mobile training facilities, which “train the trainers,” will equip village leaders, rural 
healthcare workers, medical professionals, maritime professionals, and students to develop their 
communities.

Smart Ship Technology
Using “smart” innovations, the ship will have automated reporting and inventory capabilities which 
will strengthen the overall effectiveness, maintenance, and operations. These “smart” technologies 
will maximise onboard power distribution and consumption, reducing the ship’s environmental 
impact.

Communications
The new ship will feature state of the art communications equipment to provide essential services 
and specialist assistance in very remote areas of PNG, and will  include a media centre.

Phase II:
A new vessel

7675



Appendix

78



Goal 1: Eradicate extreme poverty and hunger
•	 Halve, between 1990 and 2015, the proportion of people whose income is less than $1/day
•	 Achieve full and productive employment and decent work for all, including women and young 

people
•	 Halve between 1990 and 2015, the proportion of people who suffer from hunger

Goal 2: Achieve universal primary education
•	 Ensure that by 2015, children everywhere, boys and girls alike, will be able to complete a full 

course of primary schooling

Goal 3: Promote gender equality and empower women
•	 Eliminate gender disparity in primary and secondary education preferably by 2005 and in all 

levels of education no later than 2015

Goal 4: Reduce child mortality
•	 Reduce by two-thirds, between 1990 and 2015, the under-five mortality rate

Goal 5: Improve maternal healthy
•	 Reduce by three-quarters, between 1990 and 2015, the maternal mortality ratio
•	 Achieve universal access to reproductive health

Goal 6: Combat HIV/AIDS, malaria and other diseases
•	 Have halted by 2015 and begun to reverse the spread of HIV/AIDS
•	 Achieve, by 2010, universal access to treatment for HIV/AIDS for all those who need it
•	 Have halted by 2015 and begun to reverse the incidence of malaria and other major diseases

Goal 7: Ensure environmental sustainability
•	 Integrate the principles of sustainable development into country policies and program and 

reverse the loss of environmental resources
•	 Reduce biodiversity loss, achieving, by 2010, a significant reduction in the rate of loss
•	 Halve, by 2015, the proportion of people without sustainable access to safe drinking water and 

basic sanitation
•	 Have achieved, by 2020, a significant improvement in the lives of at least 100 million slum 

dwellers

Goal 8: Develop a global partnership for development
•	 Develop further an open, rule-based, predictable, nondiscriminatory trading and financial system
•	 Address the special needs of least developed countries, landlocked countries and small island 

developing states
•	 Deal comprehensively with developing countries’ debt 
•	 In cooperation with pharmaceutical companies, provide access to affordable essential drugs in 

developing countries
•	 In cooperation with the private sector, make available the benefits of new technologies, especially 

information and communications

1 United Nations Millennium Development Goals 

Appendix A:
Millennium 
Development Goals

79



Health Education Seminars Participants

Back/Knee Care			   462
Other					     364
Dental Care				    320
HIV/STI					    55
Malaria					    34
Infant/Maternal Health			   19

Toothbrushes				    1170
Toothpaste				    351
Mosquito Nets				    76
Soap					     74
Other					     32
Birthing Kits				    4

Back/Knee Care

Other

Dental Care

HIV/STI

Malaria

    Infant/Maternal Health

0	        100 	    200	             300	         400	     500	

Toothbrushes

Toothpaste

Mosquito Nets

Soap

Other

Birthing Kits

0	     200	          400	  600	       800	           1000	     1200	         1400

Preventative Health Resources Distributed

Appendix B:
Gulf Province Clinic Data
Primary Health Care Diagnoses

Immunisations			   830
Musculoskeletal		  526
Worms				    323	
Wounds			   212
Skin				    197
Cough , Cold,  URTI		  140
Gastrointestinal			  99		
Other				    97
Malaria				   78
ENT				    66
Pneumonia			   58
Tuberculosis			   54
Injury/Poison			   51
Family Planning			  43
Nervous System		  40

Asthma				   38
Vision Problems			  36
Child Health Care		  31
Female Reproductive		  31
Antenatal Care			   30
Cardiovascular			   29
Malnutrition			   19
Tooth				    16
Anaemia			   12
Kidney & Urinary Tract		  11
Eye Infection			   10	
Endocrine			   6
Male Reproductive		  4
Mother & Child Health		  3

Immunisations

Musculoskeletal

Worms

Wounds

Skin

Cough cold, URTI

Gastrointestinal 

Other

Malaria

ENT

Pneumonia

Tuberculosis

Injury/Poison

Family Planning

Nervous System

Asthma

Vision Problems

Child Health Check

Female Reproductive

Antenatal Care

Cardiovascular

Malnutrition

Tooth

Anaemia

Kidney & Urinary Tract

Eye Infections

Endocrine

Male Reproductive

Mother & Child Health
			   0	 100	 200	 300	  400	  500	   600	   700	   800	    900

31 March to 19 June 2011

8281



Optometry Clinic Services

Reading		  316
Prescription		  97
Sunglasses		  42

Total # of Eye Operations	 43
Sunglasses Given		  41
Reading Glasses Given		  36	
Cataract			   35
Pterygium			   7
Other Procedures		  1

Ophthalmology Clinic

Reading

Prescription

Sunglasses

Total # of Eye Operations

Sunglasses Given

Reading Glasses Given 

Cataract

Pterygium

Other Procedures

0	       50	             100	     150	            200             250	           300	    350

0          5        10        15	       20	      25	     30	   35	 40        45       50

Immunisations Distributed

Tetanus					    424
Vitamin A				    185
Measles				    190
Hepatitis B				    192
Polio					     249
BCG					     285
Pentax					     125

Dental Procedures

Extractions				    1294
Restorations				    279
Check ups and other procedures	 239
Cleaning				    82

Appendix B:
Gulf Province Clinic Data 
cont.

Tetanus

Vitamin A

Measles

Hepatitis B

Polio

BCG

Pentax

Extractions

Restorations

Check ups and other procedures

Cleaning

0	  50	    100	      150	         200         250	 300	   350	     400	        450

0           200	   400	    600	      800	       1000       1200       1400

31 March to 19 June 2011

8483



Health Education Seminars Participants

Dental Care		  47

Toothbrushes		  75
Toothpaste		  75

Dental Care

		

			 

	 0	           10                   20		       30		     40                   50

Toothbrushes

Toothpaste

0	  10	    20	     30           40           50          60           70           80

Preventative Health Resources Distributed

Extractions		  84
Restorations		  1

Extractions

Restorations

0	  10	    20	     30           40           50          60           70           80	  90

Dental Procedures

Reading 		  78
Prescription		  46

Reading

Prescription

0	  10	    20	     30           40           50          60           70           80            90

Optometry Clinic Services

Appendix C:
Central Province Clinic 
Data
Primary Health Care Diagnoses

Musculoskeletal		  141
Other				    51
ENT				    16
Pneumonia			   15
Skin				    7
Immunisations			   6
Malaria				   5
Female Reproductive		  5

Wounds			   4
Antenatal Care			   4
Gastrointestinal			  4
Anaemia			   1
Male Reproductive		  1
Cardiovascular			   1
Eye Infections			   1
Child Health Check		  1

Musculoskeletal
Other

ENT
Pneumonia

Skin
Immunisations

Malaria
Female Reproductive

Wounds
Antenatal Care

Gastrointestinal
Anaemia

Male Reproductive
Cardiovascular
Eye Infections

Child Health Check

0	   20	     40	       60	         80          100         120        140         160

Immunisations Distributed

Vitamin A	 8
Pentax		  6
BCG		  5
Measles	 4
Hepatitis B	 2

Vitamin A

Pentax

BCG

Measles

Hepatitis B

0	    1	       2	          3	            4              5             6             7              8             9

16 & 17 May 2011

8685



Health Education Seminars Participants

Dental Health Care	 112
Back/Knee Care	 74
Infant/Maternal Health	 21

Tetanus			  29
Vitamin A		  19
Measles		  15

Polio		  10
Pentax		  8
BCG		  1

Dental Health Care

Back/Knee Care

Infant/Maternal Health

0	      20	            40	      60	            80 	    100	          120

Tetanus

Vitamin A

Measles

Polio

Pentax

BCG

0	        5		  10	        15		  20 	        25		   30	         35

Immunisations Distributed

Extractions	 178
Restorations	 171
Cleaning	 2

Extractions

Restorations

Cleaning

 0	 20	 40	  60	  80	  100	  120	  140	   160	   180	   200 

Dental Procedures

Toothpaste

Toothbrushes

Preventative Health Resources Distributed

Toothpaste	 275
Toothbrushes	 275

0	         50		    100	             150	        200	     250	             300

Appendix D:
National Capital District 
Clinic Data
Primary Health Care Diagnoses	

Musculoskeletal	 101
Cough, cold, URTI	 59
Pneumonia		  44
Wounds		  41
Immunisations		  36
ENT			   34
Skin			   32
Gastrointestinal		 28
Worms			   21
Asthma			  9

Female Reproductive	 9
Tuberculosis		  7
Nervous System	 6
Malaria			  5
Tooth			   5
Cardiovascular		  5
Eye Infections		  5
Mother & Child Health	 4
Kidney & Urinary Tract	 4
Other			   3

Child Health Check	 3
Endocrine		  3
Antenatal Care		  2
Malnutrition		  2
Vision Problems		 2
Anaemia		  1
Psychological		  0
Male Reproductive	 0
Family planning		 0
Injury/Poison		  0

	 Musculoskeletal

Cough, cold, URTI

Pneumonia

Wounds

Immunisations

ENT

Skin

Gastrointestinal

Worms

Asthma

Female Reproductive

Tuberculosis

Nervous System

Malaria

Tooth

Cardiovascular

Eye Infections

Mother & Child Health

Kidney & Urinary Tract

Other

Child Health Check

Endocrine

Antenatal Care

Malnutrition

Vision Problems

Anaemia

Psychological

Male Reproductive

Family planning

Injury/Poison

 0	        20		   40	         60               80               100	  120

26 June to 3 July 2011

8887



Health Education Seminars Participants

Dental Care		  2400
Malaria			  1501
Back/Knee Care 	 775
Hygiene		  337
Infant/Maternal		  97
HIV/STI			  35

Toothbrushes		  5886
Toothpaste		  1912
Mosquito Nets		  1448

Birthing Kits			   359
Other: Health Care Supplies	 328
Soap				    95

Dental Care

Malaria

Back/Knee Care 

Hygiene

Infant/Maternal

HIV/STI

0	       500	             1000	         1500	    2000	            2500

Toothbrushes

Toothpaste

Mosquito Nets

Birthing Kits

Other: Health Care Supplies

Soap

 0	  1000	     2000	      3000        4000       5000	  6000	     7000

Preventative Health Resources Distributed

Optometry Clinic Services

Reading	 596
Prescription	 309
Sunglasses	 267

Reading

Prescription

Sunglasses

0	      100	            200	     300	           400	    500	          600	   700

Appendix E:
Western Province Clinic 
Data
Primary Health Care Diagnoses

Immunisations			   1159
Musculoskeletal		  839
Worms				    446
Wounds			   292
Skin				    165
Cough, Cold, URTI		  145
ENT				    103
Female Reproductive		  99
Pneumonia			   98
Gastrointestinal			  92
Antenatal Care			   70
Asthma				   62
Child Health Check		  62
Malaria				   52
Other				    52

Endocrine			   26
Nervous System		  25
Tuberculosis			   24
Cardiovascular			   23
Vision Problems			  22
Tooth				    18
Kidney & Urinary Tract		  15
Malnutrition			   12
Male Reproductive		  12
Mother & Child Health		  9
Injury/Poison			   8
Eye Infections			   6
Anaemia			   4
Psychological			   0

Immunisations

Musculoskeletal

Worms

Wounds

Skin

Cough, Cold, URTI

ENT

Female Reproductive

Pneumonia

Gastrointestinal

Antenatal Care

Asthma

Child Health Check

Malaria

Other

Endocrine

Nervous System

Tuberculosis

Cardiovascular

Vision Problems

Tooth

Kidney & Urinary Tract

Malnutrition

Male Reproductive

Mother & Child Health

Injury/Poison

Eye Infections

Anaemia

Psychological

0	    200	        400           600	   800         1000	        1200         1400

22 June to 11 September 2011

9089



Appendix F:
Village Assessment 
Summary

   0	    5 	    10         15          20         25          30          35         40	      45
Number of Villages

 0	   5 	  10	   15	   20          25          30         35          40	      45

Number of Villages

TB

Running Water

Mosquito Nets

Malaria

HIV

Clinics with Immunisations

Clinics with Generators

Qualified Health Workers

Health Centres

National Radio

Phone Reception

Long Drops

Pit Toilets

Creek Water

Water Tanks

Rain Water

In all the villages we visited this year, we conducted Village Assessments. YWAM MSA staff met with 
the village leaders and asked them a series of questions concerning their village’s health care, forms of 
communication, and water and sanitation. 45 villages were assessed in the Gulf and Western Province. The 
research we were able to collect gave us more understanding of the issues and resources needed in the 
regions we are servicing and how we can improve in 2012. For instance, out of the 45 villages assessed, only 
12 have qualified healthcare workers. This reality has motivated us to be more deliberate in our education
approach for the coming years in these areas of PNG.

Appendix E:
Western Province Clinic 
Data cont.
Immunisations Distributed

Tetanus			  686
Polio			   365
Vitamin A		  331
Pentvax		  265

Measles		  196
BCG			   92
Hepatitis B		  84

Tetanus

Polio

Vitamin A

Pentvax

Measles

BCG

Hepatitis B

0         100      200      300       400      500      600      700      800

Extractions				    1517
Restorations				    284
Check ups & Other Procedures		  91

Cleaning			   78
Root Canals			   2

Extractions

Restorations

Check ups & Other 

Procedures

Cleaning

 0	 200	 400	 600	 800      1000     1200	 1400     1600

Dental Procedures

22 June to 11 September 2011

9291



Sanitation

Number of villages with Pit toilets	 7

Number of villages with Long Drops (over water) 12

Most common rubbish disposal Dispose in the river or burn

Food

Main foods eaten Sago, fish, crab, coconut, banana

Number of villages with farming	 14

Religion

Denominations Uniting, Seventh Day Adventist, CLC

Communication

Number of villages with phone reception 13 (limited)

Number of villages with national radio access 10

Community

Main source of income 1. Farming – selling and trading food at 
markets or other villages	
2. Employment at lumber mill

Number of villages with village market 8

Number of villages that trade goods 9

Number of villages with community hall 6

Number of villages with court present 3

Number of villages with village generators 5

Number of villages that have orphans living 
with other family members		

7

NB these results were gathered when talking with village leaders, church leaders, health care 
workers, chairman, etc. This means the results are objective rather than evidence based results. 

 Appendix G:
Gulf Province Village 
Assessment Summary

Health

Number of villages with Health Care Workers	 12

Number of clinics with generators	 7

Number of clinics with running water 5

Number of clinics with immunisations 1

Number of clinics with radio 3

Number of clinics with fly screens 3

Number of villages with individuals who have TB 15

Number of villages with individuals who have HIV 2

Number of villages with individuals who have Malaria 19

Number of villages with individuals who have mosquito 
nets

7

Number of villages with adequate medical supplies 1

Main health concerns TB and Malaria

Number of people with blindness 12

Water

Most common source of water	 1. Drums (rainwater) - 11		
2. Tanks - 6				  
3. Creek – 2

Number of villages with adequate supply of water 4

Number of villages with water tanks 13

Number of villages assessed: 19, total population: 13,975

Villages Assessed: Babaguna, Baimuru, Burie, Era Maipua, Ero, Gigori, Kapuna, Karati, Kinomere, 
Kivaumai, Koravake, Mapaio, Mirgoravi, Mirimairau, Naharo, Samoa, Teredau, Ubua, Veraibari.

9493



Sanitation

Number of villages with Pit toilets	 11

Number of villages with Long Drops (over water) 2

Number of villages that use bush 14

Food

Main foods eaten Sago, fish, coconut, banana, yam, pig, 
cassowary 

Number of villages with farming	 21

Religion

Denominations Seventh Day Adventist, ECPNG, Four 
Square, Mormon, South Fly Mission, 
NAC, Messianic

Communication

Number of villages with phone reception 6

Number of villages with national radio access 11

Community

Main source of income Farming

Number of villages with village market 0

Number of villages that trade goods 0

Number of villages with community hall 0

Number of villages with court present 0

Number of villages with village generators 4

Number of villages that have orphans living 
with other family members		

1

NB these results were gathered when talking with village leaders, church leaders, health care 
workers, chairman, etc. This means the results are objective rather than evidence based results. 

Appendix H:
Western Province Village 
Assesment Summary

Health

Villages with health care workers 6

Number of clinics with generators	 2

Number of clinics with running water 0

Number of clinics with immunizations 1

Number of clinics with radio 7

Number of clinics with fly screens 7

Number of villages with individuals who have TB 11

Number of villages with individuals who have HIV 1

Number of villages with individuals who have Malaria 20

Number of villages with individuals who have mosquito 
nets

4

Number of villages with adequate medical supplies 0

Main health concerns Childbirth, snake bites, sanitation, 
bad water, lack of trained CHW’s, 
malaria, paralyzed children, asthma and 
respiratory problems

Number of people with blindness 45

Water

Most common source of water	 1. Swamp/Creek - 15				  
2. Tank - 13					   
3. Drums - 5

Number of villages with adequate supply of water

Number of villages with water tanks 13

Number of villages assessed: 24, total population: 11,456

Villages Assessed: Aduru, Amagoa, Asaramio, Damera, Dewara, Domori, Etere, Kea, Kenedibi, 
Koawisi, Lewada, Madiri, Marduduwo, Mutam, Padaeya 1, Padaeya 2, Pagona 1, Pagona 2, Segero, 
Suame, Tapila, Teapopo, Wariobodoro, Wasua

9695



Appendix I:
Letters of Endorsement

97









	
  









    Mundingburra Q. 4812  
           Phone: 07 4779 5818  
          Fax: 07 4725 4596  
            Email: bcornish@bigpond.net.au  

8 November 2011  

LETTER OF SUPPORT – YWAM MEDICAL SHIPS  

      As the Chairperson and Presbytery Minister of the Uniting Church in North Queensland I write to 
strongly support the work being undertaken by the YWAM Medical Ship based in Townsville. 

 
It has been my privilege to have been personally involved in some of the planning and also to be on two 
Outreaches on the Medical ship in the Gulf region of PNG. On both occasions I was able to spend 
considerable time with the medical team but particularly in the second 3 week outreach in April 2011, I 
was able to spend many days in the villages in the western gulf area where we had anchored. 
 
I was able to witness first hand the significant difference that the well qualified and enthusiastic medical, 
dental, optical and general volunteers are able to make in these villages who have very limited access to 
fresh water and sanitation let alone medical, optical and dental treatment. The village people are so 
obviously very appreciative of the fact that they have access to this treatment. Their wide smiles and 
enthusiastic welcome reflects that appreciation.  
 
The Medical ship is making a difference to the lives of the people in the towns and villages in the Gulf 
and Western Regions of Papua New Guinea where transport by water is the only practical was to go. The 
Medical ship is not only positively contributing to their dental, optical and general health but also to their 
emotional and psychological health as they realise they are not forgotten.  
 
Papua New Guinea people are very spiritual people and in addition to the medical support from the ship, 
we have also been able to give spiritual support as bibles are distributed to Pastors and church leaders 
and some training is offered. 
 
I certainly count it a privilege to be involved and to lend my personal support to the ongoing work of the 
YWAM Medical Ship. It is my intention to once again volunteer on board for one of seven the 
Outreaches planned for 2012.  
 
Be assured of my prayer and support into the future 
 
Yours in Christ 
 

 
Rev Bruce Cornish 
Chairperson and Presbytery Minister  
North Queensland Uniting Church 

 

“Those who hope in the Lord will renew their strength”. Isaiah 40:31 











 
 
 
 
 

2. Invite YWAM representatives to speak at your local Lions Club meeting. I am sure your members will be 
enthused and invigorated to hear of the work being done, and the opportunities provided to the youth of 
the World (and of course including Australia – why not involve our own Leo Clubs in this project) through 
the work being done by YWAM 
 

3. Consider how your club can take on a special project to help strengthen the efforts in Australia & PNG 
Is there an opportunity to provide funding for a specific piece of medical equipment needed for the 
mission, or perhaps simply to assist the ship with hosting a reception while in port, with the obvious 
benefits to both organizations of positive P/R opportunities. 
 

I commend this opportunity to you, and to do what the Lions of Australia do best – providing Service which will 
enrich the lives of those less fortunate perhaps than you and I. Please do not hesitate to contact me for further 
details and information regarding this Project. 
 
Yours in Lionism,  
 
 
 
John Muller 
 
 
 
John D W Muller OAM 
District Governor 
Lions District 201Q2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DISTRICT GOVERNOR              1st VICE DISTRICT GOVERNOR             CABINET SECRETARY               CABINET TREASURER 
Lion John Muller OAM             Lion Malcolm Ward                                PDG Garth Gleeson                    PDG Jim Nicolson 
29 Borton Street                              4 Howe Close                                                39 Park Avenue                                 6 Michelle Court 
MYSTIC SANDS QLD 4816               KEWARRA BEACH QLD 4879                            YUNGABURRA QLD 4884                    ALICE RIVER QLD 4817 
Phone (H)(07)4770-7510                Phone (H)(07)4057-7103                               Phone (H)(07)4095-2367                  Phone (H)(07)4788-8505 
  

 

 

                                          District 201Q2 
If it is Right for Lions – Just Do It” 

 
 
 
11th January 2010 
 
District Governors, Executive Team and Lions, 
Lions Multiple District 201 
Australia. 
 
Dear Lions Club Members,  
 
I write in my capacity as District Governor of Lions District 201Q2 (North Queensland and Papua New Guinea) to 
inform you of our involvement with the Youth With A Mission (YWAM) Australia & PNG Ship Tour. 
  
YWAM’s Medical Ship actively seeks to enrich the lives of those throughout Papua New Guinea in a number of ways. One of 
these includes collecting used spectacles to distribute throughout the Gulf Province of Papua New Guinea next year. According 
to the Fred Hollows Foundation, 550,000 people in PNG have low vision, correctable with spectacles.  
 

In February 2010, the Australia & PNG medical ship tour will begin at Newcastle with the arrival of the M/V Pacific Link 
from New Zealand. It will sail to Adelaide stopping in various ports welcoming visitors all along the east coast of 
Australia to tour the ship, learn more about its purpose and how to become involved. It will then arrive in Townsville, her 
home port, in June 2010 for a break before sailing onto Cairns, Thursday Island, and then to Port Moresby in August to 
provide health care & community development in the Gulf Provence of Papua New Guinea. 
 
The tour will promote Papua New Guinea and its Millennium Development Goals. Opportunities will be given for 
generosity and volunteers, young and old, skilled and unskilled as well as health professionals, marine specialists, 
crew, businesses, churches, service clubs and schools that will be called upon to be involved and to collect spectacles 
and supplies. Aussie youth will be given training and service opportunities to help them with their faith and to serve 
those in need. 
 

I am happy to say that we as Lions share a part in this venture, by providing spectacles for the ship to deliver to the people 
of Papua New Guinea. Lions Recycle for Sight Australia Inc has recently partnered with YWAM’s Medical Ship through a 
Memorandum of Understanding. YWAM has agreed to collect spectacles to be sent to Papua New Guinea and to display our 
logo on their collection boxes, spectacle banners and the appropriate web locations while Lions Recycle for Sight Australia Inc 
agrees to sort, tag and label these spectacles.  
 
I believe it is a great opportunity to see Lions members from all over the nation work together in this singular purpose and I 
would like to invite you to participate in three specific ways:- 
 

1. Assist with the spectacle collection project, especially while the Ship is visiting and docked in your City. 
Why not have a good supply of used glasses already available which can be added to the collection when 
the ship arrives. Then using the free postage available to Lions through our Corporate Connection with 
Australia Post, assist the crew to forward all glasses collected to our Recycling Centre in Clontarf, Qld  
where they will be cleaned, re-calibrated and packaged in readiness for collection by the Crew when the 
ship arrives in Brisbane on its way North to PNG. 
 
 
 



!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!"#$%&'(!)*++!!

!

,

!

!

To!Whom!It!May!Concern:!

!

-!./!0(1$123!12!4566%($!%7!89:;!;'<1#.=!>?164!@!:54$(.=1.A!!B?14!14!.2!12#('<1&='!%66%($521$C!7%(!

54$(.=1.24!$%!#%/'!.(%52<!.!#%//%2!D141%2!$%!?'=6!%5(!2'.(!2'13?&%5(4!12!E.65.!F'0!G512'.H!0?%!:

?.D'!.!3('.$!<'.=!%7!2''<A!

!

9%(I123!%2!&%.(<!$?'!4?16!12!EFG!14!%2'!%7!$?'!/%4$!=17'J#?.23123!'K6'(1'2#'4!-!?.D'!?.<A!!F%$!%2=C!

./!-!3(.$'75=!$%!89:;!7%(!$?'!%66%($521$C!$%!?'=6!$('.$!6'%6='!12!1//'24'!6.12!.2<!2''<H!&5$!1$L4!

%/'$?123!-!?13?=C!('#%//'2<!$%!.==!%7!$?'!6'%6='!12!%5(!#%/6.2CA!!B?'!'K6'(1'2#'!14!12D.=5.&='!%2!4

&%$?!.!6(%7'441%2.=!.2<!6'(4%2.=!='D'=A!

!

"D'(!$?'!6.4$!25/&'(!%7!C'.(4H!-!?.D'!0.$#?'<!89:;!<'D'=%6!$?14!6(%3(./!&%$?!%2!$?'!3(%52<!12!

EFG!.2<!?'('!12!B%024D1=='A!!-$L4!12#('<1&='!$%!0.$#?!.2!%(3.214.$1%2!.#?1'D'!$?'!('45=$4!$?'C!?.D'!@!

'==!%D'(!M*H***!?'.=$?!4'(D1#'4!<'=1D'('<!12!N54$!$?'!71(4$!$0%!C'.(4!%7!%6'(.$1%2A!!B?14!14!.!3(%56!0?%!0

14!3'$$123!$?'!N%&!<%2'A!

!

-!./!75==C!#%//1$$'<!$%!<%123!0?.$!-!#.2!$%!?'=6!/.I'!$?14!?.66'2!&C!3.(2'(123!4566%($!.2<!12JI12<!

%2.$1%24!7(%/!$?'!<'2$.=!#%//521$C!?'('!12!:54$(.=1.A!!-!4$(%23=C!('#%//'2<!$?.$!'D'(C%2'!<

#%241<'(!?%0!$?'C!.('!.&='!$%!?'=6!@!&C!<%2.$123!$1/'H!/%2'CH!%(!&%$?A!

!

?'!6.($2'(4?16!$?.$!0'!?.D'!01$?!89:;!14!.2!1/6%($.2$!6.($!%7!%5(!#%/6.2C!.2<!0'!=%%I!7%(0.(<!

%!#%2$125123!$?.$!12!$?'!75$5('H!.2<!0%(I123!$%3'$?'(!$%!/.I'!.!=.4$123!1/6.#$!12!EFGA!

B

$

!

%5(4!7.1$?75==CH!

!

8

!

!
!

Dr!Daryl!Holmes!

Managing!Director!

!!

 

 
May 3, 2010 

To Whom It May Concern, 
 
 

I’m writing in support of the YWAM Medical Ship. It is an incredible opportunity for the people 
of Townsville to come around a common vision to help our nearest international neighbours 
who are in an immense amount of need. 
 

I have been associated with YWAM for a number of years now and am constantly impressed 
with their ability to deliver on the ground services. This isn’t an organization with just good 
ideas; this team actually sees them through. 

 
I believe an association with the YWAM Medical Ship has huge benefits for the Townsville 
community. It is a privilege for the ship to be based here in Townsville and berthed here 

between medical missions to Papua New Guinea. It also provides great branding opportunity 
for Townsville. This will give us an increased national focus to compliment Townsville’s national 
sporting teams, economic diversity and lifestyle while giving tangible, philanthropic opportunity 

for local businesses to develop their corporate profile. 
 
This is an ideal program to strengthen the Sister City Relationship between Townsville and Port 

Moresby in a way that provides substantial results. During an 8 week preparation trip last 
year, YWAM was able to help nearly 4,000 people with health services and education in PNG. 
 

YWAM has a track record of assisting local youth. Young people today are desperate for an 
adventure where they are not just looked after but are able to really help people. YWAM’s 
Medical Ship will make this a greater possibility for our young people, helping to develop them 

in their own leadership, self-esteem and social justice awareness. 
 

I want to encourage the community to get behind this 100%. What a great way to increase the 

capacity of our Australians while providing essential services to our near neighbours. 
 
 

 
Your Faithfully 

 
Peter Honeycombe 

















Appendix J:
News Articles & Media

140



*Courtesy of the Townsville Bulletin*Courtesy of the Townsville Bulletin



*Courtesy of the Townsville Bulletin*Courtesy of the Townsville Bulletin



*Courtesy of the Townsville Bulletin*Courtesy of InSight



*Courtesy of the Townsville Bulletin*Courtesy of the Townsville Bulletin



*Courtesy of the Townsville Bulletin*Courtesy of the Townsville Bulletin



*Courtesy of the Townsville Bulletin



*Courtesy of the Townsville Bulletin*Courtesy of the Townsville Bulletin



*Courtesy of the Townsville Bulletin*Courtesy of the Townsville Bulletin



*Courtesy of the Townsville Bulletin*Courtesy of the Townsville Bulletin



*Courtesy of the Townsville Bulletin*Courtesy of the Townsville Bulletin



*Courtesy of the Townsville Bulletin*Courtesy of the Townsville Bulletin



*Courtesy of the Townsville Bulletin*Courtesy of the Townsville Bulletin



*Courtesy of the Townsville Bulletin*Courtesy of the Townsville Bulletin



*Courtesy of the Townsville Bulletin*Courtesy of the Townsville Bulletin




